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Mr. John Greenewald, Jr. 
The Black Vault 
27305 W. Live Oak Road 
Suite 1203 
Castaic, CA 91384-4520 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, D. C. 20535 

September 18, 2017 

FOIPA Request No.: 1363406-000 
Subject: USERY, WILLIE JULIAN, JR. 

The endosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5, 
United States Code, § 552. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure, with 
the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page information sheet 
was inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information 
are marked below and explained on the enclosed Explanation of Exemptions: 

Section 552 Section 552a 

r <b><1> r (b)(7)(A) r ·<d><5> 

r <b><2> r (b)(7)<B> r 0><2> 

P" (b)(3) P' (b)(7)(C) r <k><1> 

Rule 6(e} Federal Rules of P' (b)(7)(D) r <k><2> 

Criminal Procedure r <b><7><E> r (k)(3) 

r (b){7)(F) r <k><4> 

r (b)(4) r (b)(8) r <k><5> 

P" (b)(5) r (b)(s> r <k><6> 

P' (b)(6) r <k><7> 

202 pages were reviewed and 96 pages are being released. 

P' Documents were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other Government 
Agencies [OGA's]. 

P" This information has been referred to the OGA(s) for review and direct response to you. 
r We are consulting with another agency. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this information 

when the consultation is completed. 

In accordance with standard FBI practice and pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and Privacy Act 
exemption 0)(2) [5 U.S.C. § 552/552a (b)(7)(E)/0)(2)], this response neither confirms nor denies the 
existence of your subject's name on any watch lists. 

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national security 
records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This response is 
limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard notification that is 
given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do not, exist. 
Enclosed for your information is a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions. 



For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under "Contact Us." 
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request. Your patience is appreciated. 

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States 
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you may 
submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following 
website: https://foiaonline.requlations.govlfoia/action/public/home. Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. If you 
submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be dear1y marked "Freedom of Information Act 
Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified. 

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services 
(OGIS) at877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI's FOIA Public 
Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the 
subject heading should clear1y state "Dispute Resolution Services." Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number 
assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified. 

r The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was 
the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other 
individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown 
when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main 
file(s). Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to processing only the main 
investigative file(s). If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them in writing, 
and they will be reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit. 

r;; See additional information which follows. 

Sincerely, 

~ 

Enclosures (2) 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief 
Record/Information 

Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 

This letter is in response to your request for records responsive to your subject listed above. Enclosed is a 
CD-ROM with 96 pages of excised information responsive to your subject. This is the first and final release of 
records responsive to your subject. 

There is no charge for this release. 

Records which may have been responsive to your request were destroyed on November 21 , 1977, and 
December 4, 1996. Since this material could not be reviewed, it is not known if it was responsive to your request. 
Record retention and disposal is carried out under supervision of the National Archives and Records Administration 
(NARA), Title 44, United States Code, Section 3301 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 
1228; Title 44, United States Code, Section 3310 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 
1229.10. 

Additionally, a search of the Central Records System maintained at FBI Headquarters indicated that records 
potentially responsive to your FOIA request have been sent to the National Archives and Records Administration 
(NARA). Since these records were not reviewed, it is not known if they are actually responsive to your FOIA 
request. If you wish to review these potentially responsive records, send your request to NARA at the following 
address using file number 161-HQ-6204 as a reference: 



National Archives and Records Administration 
8601 Adelphi Road 
College Par1<, MD 20740-6001 

Also, a search of the indices to our Central Records System maintained at FBI Headquarters indicated that 
records potentially responsive to your FOIA request reflected there were records potentially responsive your FOIA 
request. We have attempted to obtain this material so it could be reviewed to determine whether it was responsive 
to your request. We were advised that the potentially responsive records were not in their expected location and 
could not be located after a reasonable search. Following a reasonable waiting period, another attempt was made to 
obtain this material. This search for the missing records also met with unsuccessful results. 

Please be advised that records responsive to your subject have been discovered that are the product of 
other government agencies. This information has been referred to these agencies for direct response to you. You 
may contact these agencies at the following addresses: 

FOIA/Privacy Unit 
Executive Office for United States Attorneys 
Department of Justice 
Suite 7300, 600 E Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 

US Department of Labor 
Office of the Solicitor 
200 Constitution Ave, NW 
Room N2428, 
Washington, DC 20210 



EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 

(b)(l) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

(b )(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters 
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers 
to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

(b)( 5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 
the agency; 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

(b )(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or 
information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair 
trial or an impartial adjudication, (C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D) could 
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private 
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or (F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 
individual; 

(b )(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

(b )(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

(d)( 5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

0)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 
or apprehend criminals; 

(k)(l) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, 
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege 
under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be 
held in confidence; · 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to 
the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service he 
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who 
furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

FBI/DOJ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .; 

5/13/74 
'Date of transcription ___ ~---

Mr. FREDERICK .L. WEBBER, Assistant Secretary of the 
Treasury, was interviewed in his office, Room 3414, Main Treasury 
Building. At the outset, Mr •. WEBBER read and signed an Advice 
o.f .,_:Rights/Wafver. o.f Rights . .form·· which was witnessed by inter-
viewing agents. . 

.. Mr. WEBBER advised that during the ·period prior to 
the Presidential election in 197Z, he held the position ·o.r 
Special Assfstant to the Secretary, Legislative Affairs, Depart-
ment of Labor (DOL). A large part of his duties -in that position 
entailed contacts with various Congressmen or Senators to notify 
them of DOL grants to' be awarded in their constituencies so that 
each grant award could be announced by the appropriate Congress­
man or Senator. 

WEBBER . first heard of the Departmental Responsiveness 
·- Program in about late June or early July, 1972 ·, during a .DOL 

Staff meeting. This was · an internal meeting and ·was ~ot atten-
. ded by anyone from the White House (WH) Staff or anyon·e else from · 
outside DOL. · 

·· . LAWRENCE SILBERMAN, who was ·undersecretary of Labor 
at the time, briefed DOL Staff members concerning the Dep~rtmental 
Responsiveness ·Pro,gram. Following the-meeting, SILBERMAN. dis­

·cussed the program in :more deta~l with indivi'~ual DOL [tatf · 
. mernbers

1 
including WEBBER. SILBERMAN told WEBBER that_ I 

· I . . or the Office ·or, Management and Budget, had requested 
· · that he be noti.fied. of all DOL grants _ ~L be awarded .in _ the 

.amount of one million dollars or more.__ lalso wanted to 
·be advised of _all approved DOL grant awards ' in Cleveland, Ohio, 

. and PJ:lilade1phia, Pennsylvania, irrespective or the amounts of 
:.the grants~ It was also explained to WEBBER that the WH might 
wish to announce 'the grant awards instead of following the usual 
procedures ofpermitting Congressmen or Senators to announce 
the awards in their· districts. 

lnt_erview ed. on..:..· ---=5..:../_1_0--'-/-'7'-4 ___ at_-,--_ ,.· ..r_ ~7-a_s_h_i_n-'g=-t_o_n--=--' _D_-_• _C_. _-·_· _File :#: 

SAs HUGH B. MC GAHEYj1fv~ . .. 

WFO 46-10039-/9 

by ____ --'-_ D_O_N_A_L,_D_A_._B_R_U~MM---:-. _IT_T~;_D_A_B_:_c_a_t __ -'--_oate dictated_.::..5,:_/_1.=;3_;_/..:..7,--4 _____ _ 

., 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. lt·is the prop~rty of the FBI and is ·loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents· are nat to be distributed outside your agency . 
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. . · ··. . . .. ·WEBBER · lndlc~ted · t·ha~ ; _ in ~cc:ordanc·~· ·with the·se. : . . 
. ·. :· 'j,.nstructions ;' during' the .. ne:xt. two . or 'three .. months he .contacted . 

. · :.' . . ·· · I t_ori '· eight :or nine . ·9~·cas~ons ·to .·.notify ·. him _of . DOL · grant f) · 

· .. . · . · to be a.warded in the · amount· of. one million dollars or -more. . · · · . 
. . ·. With . respect ' to about six or· seyeri of these · - ·instance:~, I 1.: .. 

. recontacted ·him · and iildicat.ed tha-t WEBBER should go ahead and ·.: · 
. " . . '"f9ll_ow. ·. routiri.e pr.ocedtJres.: for p'ermi~ting congr·essmeri or Sena:torS" 

: ·· :t _cf 'ann_ot.m·ce the ·grant's .. - - ~. WEBBER ac;lvised that he_ has. never learned· . 
. . . ~h~.t act.iort I 1. may ~ haVEf·· ~tafen. :wit~ regard tq. the. other two'· or· 
... .- .three ,grants ·WEBBER had .. refer~ea · to . him. ·.· ·. · · · ·. · .· : · .·· . . · . . .· ·. · 

. -~ . : ~. . . ' . . " . . . ~- . . ' .. · ' ' . . ,' . : : . : . :. ·. 

· .. · . In 'those ·:in·stancres· where . a Congres~man ~;_· Se.nator .. ·:· · ··:_ ·. · 

: . . . 

. was permi-tte·d to announce a . ·grant . award., 1 linstru~ted · .... · .. · 
· · · · WEBBER 'to request that specific mention be made ·that the · .. ·--. 

. President, had 'approved ' th~ ·grant. WEBBER advised that he :··. ·_· . 
· · followed these instructio.iu:h· ..... · : .. · ·, · · 

. " ......... . .. ~ .. 

·According t~ . .- WEBBER; the only oth·er invol'v.emeiit -he ;, ...... 
~ : had in the : R~sponsiveness P~ogram occurred sometime in the. surnnier 

of. 19.72 wh~n he receiv~d ·a ' · ~e;:Leph9rie ·call from someone : as.king . . 
· him .for offic.ial D9L -- r~corc:is pe:rtai11ingto a ·DOL inyestigat.ion of -_. 

a union in Philadelphia.. WEBBER."· could ·not .recall the · name or · · 
' number . of the union 'in:volve<i", . or the ·iden'tity ·of the perso'n 
: who called him.· . He· stated .. that he i·s almost certain · the call 
was maQ.e by ·a member ·. ~f- HARRY• DENT's 'Staff · but cannot rec~ll' 

• · p~s'itiV:~ly. WEBBER :.e~plain.ed fhat ·, . at :the_ ti_me, . ~ARRY DENT .. · .. 
·. · .... ·.was Special .. C_ounsel. ·to. the·. President .respo·nsible·. for in-house· · : ·: 
.. · ... political .operations ·and ··WE)3BER"had other cont·acts with members . 

of DENT's Staff. · _ · : ...... · ·. ·:. ·· .. · . . . . . . . · · .. · . . 

-. : ' 
-. ', 

. · .. ... ' 
, :,_, · . ·, .J 

· ··· ' . WEB$ER. advis~d tnat ·he. d·isgussed 'the arorernent~Qri.ecL ·. · .. ~. · · .. 
· .~equest . for 1nformat1on_)t1th' WILI:,IAM ~ USERY· ,- ·-them . th~ · Ass.is't~rit 
.. secretary or Labor· r~r Lapp~ Management Relations.: . .. ;usERY· , :_ · .. _.-: · · 
emphatic'al1y iristruc;ted : WEBB.EFf: not ' t9 comply wit·h: any such .. 

.· requ~st·; . USERY c:onsi<;Iered ·the· .. re_ques.t ·improper ·.arid po·inted ... , .. 
·. out 'tllere are precise legai. :procedures for handling· union ·.!rives- . 
: ·. tigations . which should ·not .· be -.vioi'itted'. : Ac'cord:i.ngly, · wh~ri WEBBER 

.. r.eceivef:l .a . fpllow~up· ."Cal;t: ~qric.erning· the infOrmatior( request·ed ~ - . 
he .. told . ·t ·he -p~rson .calling·· that such information ·would -not · b~ · . · 
.made available ·. except .· for. ·ro1.1tine repo.rt~ng · or . the · fact .tha:t :. an · 
Jnves't ·igation was underw.ay. · · · . · · · · - . · · ·.· 

. .. WEBBER . stat.ed that. he . never maintained · .. a -' calendar .diary·· . 
or otperw·j,.se· rec.o~ded da·iiy · te~ep}1one calls· or . per~qha,l corit.ac_t ·s. · 
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OPTIONAL fORM NO, 10 i! 5010-106 
MAY 1962 EDITION 

·'I'. 

TO 

SUBJECT: 

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITf.D. STATES G \'ERN ME NT 

Memorandum 
Mr. W. R. Wannall 

V. V. Kolomba to vic/~~"'"';/ /') v 
/V 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
CHANGE OF ADDRESS 

DATE: 2/25/76 

Mr. W. J. Usery, Jr., is· the newly appointed 
Secretary of Labor. According to his secretary, 
communications being sent to Mr. User~_,.should be 
addressed as follows: ~,.,....~ 

Honorable W. J Xusery, Jr. 
The Secretary of Labor 
waslfingron,-!r:··--c·=·-----2 021 o 

-- ____ ..... It_ ........... .....,...,_,, -~·- ----· ~--....-.... ~~ .... -._,._.._ __ .... -_ ••• ,.~ .. - •• ~·--

b6 
b7C 

A sample change of address card reflecting 
this change is· enclosed. This cancels card number 5-73 

Enclosure 

1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 

N. P. Callahan 
R. H. Ash 
H. N. Bassett 
w. v. Cleveland 
A. J. Decker 
R. J. Gallagher 
H. E. Hoxie 
J. J. McDermott 
J. A. Mintz 
E. w. Walsh 
w. M. Mooney 
D. w. Moore 
Jay Cochran 

;__..-· 
I 

CONTINUED - OVER 

. l .... 

Assoc. Dir. _ 

Dep. AD Adm. _ 

Dep. AD lnv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 

Admin. __ 

Comp. Syst. _ 

Ext. Affairs_ 

Filos & Com,_ 

Gen. lnv, __ 

!dent. __ 

Inspection _ 

Intel[. __ 

Laboratory _ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Plan. & Eva I._ 
Spec. lnv. _ 

Training __ 

Telephone Rm. _ 

Director Sec 1 y _ 



.· 

Memorandum Kolombatovic to Wannall 
Re: Department of Labor 

Change of Address 

ACTION: 

Copies of the attached proposed change of 
address card should be prepared by the Mechanical 
Section and distributed to appropriate Bureau officials, 
supervisors and stenographers. 

- 2 -
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DEPARTMENT OF LABOP -· .• 

CHANGE OF ADDRESS 

HonorableW. J. Usery, Jr. 
The Secretary of Labor 
Washington, Do C. 20210 

.. 
76-10 

Only correspondence intended for personal attention 
of the Secretary should be so addressed. 
This cancels address card 5-73. 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

r' 

'•' J 

CHANGE OF ADDRESS 

Honorable W. J. Usery, Jr. 
The Secretary of Labor 
Washington, D. c. 20210 

Only correspondence ~ntended for personal 
attention of the Secretaiy should be so 
addressed. 
This cancels address card #5-73. 

------- - ------ - --

I• ' , 

" .... 

-I 
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NR014 CG CODE 

540PM URGENT 6/17/76 GRM 

TO DIRECTOR (92-11622) 

· FR CX"l CHICAGO ( 92-2909) 

ATTENTIOO: SPECIAL INVESTIGATIVE D.IVISION 

. JAMES ECO~A, ANTI-flA~KETEERING; OOJ. 

RE cHICAGO TELCALL TO I ~ JUNE 17' 1976~ 

FOR INFORMATION OF BUREAU, JAMES ECO COLI IS THE SECRETARY­

TREASURER OF LOCAL 727, AUTO, LIVERY, CHAUFFEURS, EMBALMERS, 

ETC., INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS <IBT),. CHICAGO, 

llND SUBJECT oF· CLOSED CHICAGO AR INVESTIGATION CAPTIONED AS ABOVE. 

THIS UNION HAS APPROXIMATELY 25,000 MEMBERSHIP EMPLOYED ·WITHIN 

THE CHICAGO METROPOLITAN AREA. THE CHICAGO STRIKE F. ORCE HAS 

HAD LOCAL 72.7 AND JAMES COLI UNDER ACTIVE INVEST !GAT IO~r. INVES-

TIGATION BEING CONDUCTED BY U.s. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR WHO DETERMINED 

THROUGH SUBPOENAED L----------.....,....--------____J 

SUCH, THIS MATTER HAS BEEN PRESENTED TO THE FGJ, NDI, CHICAGO~ 

L....-----11 HAS A~ YET NOT BEEN INDICTED, HOWEVER, THE MAJORITY OF THE 

GOVERNMENT'S CASE AGAINST HIM HAS OF RECORD 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

. . 

1~-a~~ -I 



• 
PAGE TWO CG 92-2909 

WITH THE FGJ, CHICAGO, AND INDICTMENT ANTICIPATED WITHIN MID­

JULY, 1976. 

AS BUREAU A\o!ARE, THE IBT IS HOLDING THEIR CONVENJ'ION IN 

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA THE ~JEEK OF JUNE 13-18, 1976, IN ORDER TO 
b6 

ELECT DELEGATES AT THE INTERNATIONAL LEVEL AND ALSO TO ALTER b7c 

AND DRAFT THE INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT URAL BASIS 

FOR THE NEXT FIVE YEARS WITHIN THE IBT.. ALSO CONVENING IN LAS 

VEGAS, NEVADA DURING THIS SAME PERIOD OF ·TIME ARE SELECT OFFICIALS 

FRCl'l THE U~S~ DEPARTMENT OF LABOR. 

ON JUNE 16, 1976, L-,1 ,---------'~ AIC, CHICAGO STRIKE FORCE, 

AND SPECIAL ATTORNEY._! ____ ____.I CHICAGO STRIKE FORCE, FURNISHED 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WHICH HAD BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO THEM 

THROUGH A U~S~ DEPARTMENT OF' LABOR. EMPLOYEE, CHICAGO, WHO WISHES 

TO REMAIN ANONYMOUS AT THIS POINT DUE TO THE SENSITIVE POSITION 

HE HAS PLACED HIMSELF IN BY DIVULGING THE-INFORMATION TO._I _ ____. 

ANDI ~ 

A U.S. DEPARTMENT OF' LABOR EMPLOYEE, CHICAGO, RECEIVED A 

TELEPHONE CALL AT 9: 15 A.M. CENTRAL" STANDARD IlME·, SAME DATE, 

FRCilll"--___ __.1 AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA WHO IS AN EMPLOYEE CF 
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF. LABOR, MIDWEST REGION, CHICAGO, TELLING. HIM 

THAT HE ~JAS CALLING ON· BEHALF OF THE MIDWEST REGIONAL DIRECTOR 

ROCCO DE .l"lARCO. DE MARCO WAS REQUESTING THAT A SUMMARY REPORT 

BE PREPARED BY THIS INDIVIDUAL TO INCLUDE THE OUTLINE OF THE 

CASE AGAINST EGO COLI, THE THEORY OF THE CASE, THE EVIDENCE THAT 

WAS GOING TO BE USED AGAINST COLI AS WELL AS IDENTITIES OF ALL 

WITNESSES AND TO INCLUDE IN THE SUMMARY THAT THE INVESTIGATION 

CF Ec·o COLI HAD BEEN INSTIGATED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

P.ND THAT DURING THE COURSE OF THE INVESTIGATION THE U.S. DEPARTMENT 

CF JUSTICE HAD BEEN PUSHING THE LABOR DEPARTMENT TO PURSUE THE 

INVESTIGATION~ THIS INDIVIDUAL WAS ALSO INSTRUCTED TO INCLUDE IN 

THE SUMMARY REPORT .A SUMMARY OF THE SIGNIFICANT INVESTIGATIVE 

FACETS OF THE MATTER TO INCLUDE WHAT HAD TRANSPIRED IN THE INVES­

TIGATION AND ALS·O THE DATES THAT SIGNIF~CANT EVENTS HAD OCCURRED 

PERTAINING TO COLI, I.E., THE EVIDENTIARY MATERIAL WHICH WAS IN 

THE POSSESSION OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUST ICE, CHICAGO. THIS 

INDIVIDUAL WAS INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE SUMMARY REPORT IN DUPLICATE. 

THE ORIGINAL WAS TO BE PLACED ON THE DESK OF ROCCO DE MARCO IN 

A SEALED ENVELOPE AND MARKED FOR HIS PERSONAL ATTENTION ONLY. 
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THE SECOOD COPY OF THIS REPORT WAS TO BE MAILED TO ROCCO DE. MARCO·. 

AT HIS RESIDENCE, WHEATON, ILLINOIS, TO REACH THERE NO LATER THAN 

JUNE 18, 1976~ THIS INDIVIDUAL WAS ADDITIONALLY INSTRUCT.ED NOT 

TO DISCUSS THE PREPARATION . OF THE SUMMARY REPORT WITH ANYONE IN 
"I ' • • 

HIS OFFICE AND SPECIFICALLY NOT DISCUSS REPORT WITH CASE AGENT~ 

LATER IN THE AFTERNOON OF JUNE 16, . 1976, THIS SAME INDIVIDUAL 

vJHO HAD BEEN ASKED TO PREPARE THE SUMMARY REPORT WAS AGAIN 

TELEPHON !CALLY CONTACTED BY ._I ___ ____.r\~HO TOLD THE INDIVIDUAL 

THAT J:HE ORDER TO vJRITE THE SUMMARY REPORT HAD. COME FRCX"J WILLIAM 

J. USERY, SECRETARY OF LABOR, PERSONALLY, FOLLOWING A MEETING 

BETWEEN USERY AND FRANK FITZSIMMONS, PRESIDENT, IBT, THE ' PREVIOUS 

NIGHT. USERY"S DIRECTIONS WERE TO- ''GET THE TEAMSTERS WHATEVER 

INFORMATION THEY NEEDED." 

AIC I I HAS DETERMINED THAT IT IS AGAINST u.s. DEP~RTMENT 
., 

CF LABOR REGULATIONS TO MAIL REPORTS AND PORTIONS THEREOF PER-

TAINING TO DEPARTMENT INVESTIGATIONS ,TO INDIVIIHJAL LABOR 

DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES • RESIDENCES • ._I __ ____.I THEORY IS T'HAT THE 

DOCUMENTS TO. BE DELIVERED TO DE MARCO'S HOME ARE SUBSEQUENTLY . . ' 

TO BE HANDED OVER TO TEAMSTER UNION OFFICIALS IN CHICAGO. 

b6 
b7C 

·. 
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CONCERN IS THAT THE THEORY OF PROSECUTION AGAINST COLI IN A 

TITLE 29 MATTER ~liLL BE KNOWN T 0 TEAMSTERS AND ALSO COL I 'S 

DEFENSE ATTORNEYS PRIOR TO INDICTMENT • 

b6 
b7C 

........_ _ __.I ADDED THAT ON JUNE 7, 1976, HE RECEIVED A TELEPHONE 

CALL FROM HIS SUPERIORS IN WASHINGTON, D.C. WHO ADVISED HIM THAT 

ATTORNEY GENERAL LEVI HAD. RECEIVED A LETr"ER FROM FRANK ANNUNZIO, 

U.S. REPRESENTATIVE, ILLINOIS, ALLEGING THAT THE LABOR DEPARTMENT 

INVESTIGATION OF ECO COLI CONSTITUTED NOTHING MORE THAN HARASSMENT 

ANDI IHAD BEEN REQUESTED T.O FURNISH INFORMATION RELATIVE TO 

THE INVESTIGATION TO STRIKE .FORCE 
~-------------------.....1 

~JASHINGTON, D~C~ 

L.....-_ __.IHAS DISCUSSED THE ABOVE TELEPHON .ICALLY WITH STRIKE . 

FORCE! I~JHO. INSTRUCTED! ITo GO TO THE ' FBI 

AND HAVE THE FBI ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE WHO DE .MARCO WAS GOING TO 

GIVE THE "BOOTLEG" COPY OF THE SUMt1ARY REPORT TO~ I ADVISED 

IT IS HIS 'OPINION THE ABOVE CONSTITUTES .VIOLATION OF OBSTRUCTION 

CF JUSTICE AND A~so I Irs oF OPINION THAT I_N VIEW oF THE ABOVE, 

THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR CANNOT CONTINUE ~11TH ITS INVESTIGATION 

w coLI. I Irs oF oPINION REMAINDER oF THE INVEsT _IGATION RE 
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COLI 'SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE FBI, vJHICH ALSO HAS JURISDICTION 

IN THIS ' f'lATTER UNDER TITLE 29. L-1 _ ___.I ALSO CONTEMPLATES FURTHER 

LITIGATION CIVILLY AGAINST LOCAL 727 AND ECO COLI AND IN VIEW OF 

ABOVE QUESTIONS WHETHER THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR CAN SUCCESSFULLY 

COMPLETE THEIR INVESTIGATION. 

STRIKE FORCE ATTORNEYL-1 _ ___.!DESIRES THE FBI TO PLACE ROCCO 

DE MARCO UNDER SURVEILLANCE FROM THE TIME HE IS DUE TO RETURN 
' 

TO THE CHICAGO AREA, THE AFTERNOON OF JUNE 18, 1976, UNTIL SUCH 
. ' I 

TIME THAT DE MARCO TAKES ANY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGARDING THE 

"BOOTLEG" ·COPY OF THE SUMMARY REPORT • 

. CHICAGO WITHHOLDING SURVEILLANCE OF ROCCO DE r1ARCO AND 

INVESTIGATION IN THIS MATTER UNTIL INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED FRQI1 

FBIHQ. 
I 

AIC I !REQUESTED FBI TO IMMEDIATELY INSTITUTE OOJ 

INVESTIGATION AND IS RECOMMENDING THAT PROSECUTION OF COLI BE 

TRANSFERRED TO FBI. IL......-:-_ __.IREQUESTING INSTITUTION OF SURVEILLANCE 

TO DETERMINE WHO DE MARC,O WILL GIVE REPORT TO AND IS OF OPINION 
·' 

THIS WILL BE DONE EXPEDITIOUSLY DUE TO FACT REQUEST FOR REPOOT 

WAS MADE TELEPHONICALLY. !'STATED THAT DISCLOSURE CF REPORT 
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TO COLI OR HIS ATTORNEYS WILL NOT HARft1 GOVERNMENT CASE. 

THE BUREAU IS REQUESTED T 0 CONTACT DEPARTMENT OF JUST ICE 

RE ABOVE SURVEILLANCE REQUEST AND DETERMINE IF· CHICAGO SHOULD 

·INSTITUTE SURVEILLANCE AND OTHER NECESSARY INVESTIGATION. 

END. 

PI..S HOLD FOR THREE TELS 

SLR ACK FOR NR012, 013, 016, 018, AND 014 FBIHQ 
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Dote !:>f transcription ____ 6_/_2_2_/_7_6 ____ _ 

'I I United 
Sta.tes Department of Labor, Labor·Nanagement Services Administration 

· (Il'ISA) ~ 230 South Dearb0rn Street~ Chicago, business telephone 
353·""6306, was interviewed in the offices of the Federal Bureau: of 
Investigation (FBI), Chicago, and furnished the following information: 

L---------::---:--::-:----:-------:-~--"""":"""----::-~---=---.! with 
LMSA for approximately six_ years and _is assigned to t::he Strike 
Force on Organized Crime, Chicago. He is responsible for con­
ducting audits of local unions within his area of his respons:Lbility 
as they pertai-n to labor racket~ering .:thd for enforcing violati ons 
·of the Labor Hanageme.nt and Reporting Act. fn th.is regard,· 
I I has been investigating irregularities -v;rithin Local 727, 
Chicago, and JAlvJES ECO COLI, mernbe:c of Executive Board of th:i..s Lo·cal. 
This ·investigation was begun in appro~imately May, 1975, and has 
continued to ·the present time. . This investigation has reveale::d 
that COLI is in possible vi61ation of Title 29, USC, Section 501 
{c):. emb.ezzlement of l..llrion funds. The ;lnves1.:igation is just about 
. . ~ . .. .. ..... ... .. . ... ; . . : ~ - .•. . . -. ~ , ,:'." .. ·- . ""' _,.. ...... . . .. _,, .,. / -n "T \ , ., , ., ·; , .. • . .., .. 
•-v ut ,_.,J..-eb~Ll'-~'-t '-'-' e1 ..L'~U- eJ.aJ .. \.,.1-.t..aJ.lU vl.li:- :y ,.c-·u-u) Cli.l.U. \..!..(&.8 l..L{u; . .L j~' (;:. _y.o~_·c 

detailing the investigation and the irregularities discovered has 
already been prepared and sent to the Strike Force, Chicago, £or 
prosecutive action. 

The final report concerning J.AHES ECO COLI a.nd Local 72 7 
vvas prepared on about April 30, 1976. Frior to sP.ndii1.g the repo·r"t 
to the Strike Force, Chicago, their reports are sent to their 
Region Office for approval. This particula·r report was ~ent. to 
the Regiona:l Director, U o S. Department of Labor, Chicago, ROCCO 
DE MARCO. to be read by him or · his ·assiste-nt, I I I Both of the::; e :!. nd!:-.:1:-_:'\-.r7:L-=d~u-e-=.l=-s--~.v-e_::r_e---a--..,...r-c--~ -r-'· 2. 

the investiga·tion \vas unde1.v1ay prj_or to the time ·the finc'1.l report: 
reached the:i_r offices as monthly summary repo ·.c ts ha~ been 
per:Lod:i.cally prepared by I I and sent to the Regional 
Director, At the time ·the :f:i nal ,_~eport ;\ias ssnt to DE 1'1£-\.HCO the 
1:.snfort was rev:.L ew.ed and it'· vJHS rer.:orriinended b:r DE l~.AF.CO and._l ____ _. 
t· 1·· - ...... dia+-o ·slr"{).~- · .... rc..,o...,.. t'i-. ~:-.·c· .. ~-· Y' ~..,.,.....::t~ · -:lc~m"n;~-r,...r: .. '-~,; -~ ._.() ll1il1,E. -· '· ~ ·- -\-'· .. 1. V .J.. ,, • .._ . de-.- . .-, E:\ • •..• •-.L r., .I •· •. ~- ~-a . ._..__,'-

--------··---:---· ---------------·- ---
-----~-------------·-·· ----·-----·- --------· -·-··--··--

Chi~~~o?_ .. ...:!-.~~.:..~-~:?.~~~----·---·-·- rife~ · CG 72_:226 -~ 
T

'j'TLJ,...JHt' ~' .... ..,iJJ~~ , . ----.. ------····-----.--·-·-:-
SAs \·HLLllu'1 W. .·t 'h.1.'-'JP.L'< > d h . • .!mbw . 

h·,· -~-__9lT1 ..... 1 _______ ---.IkU . ,_I d' . I c. '?'7 1'·1t":. - WiJ;o---·-·---·------------ :.,o.c :..t;n"<. -----~-~L-~_..~ "'-·-·----·-·· · 
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changes be made in the report prior to submitting the report 
to the Chicago Strike Force. I lirmnediate 
supervisor isl I 

.. 

JAHES ECO COLI had previously been under investigation 
by the Department of Labor. this investigation being con-
ducted in part by I I The investigation was closed 
by order of. the Department of Labor fcllo':vicng receipt of a 
letter by Senator BIRCH BAYI1: in 1973. 

The administrative changes in the report requested by 
DE J:viARCO and I were made :in the present _report and the 

· repqrt was sent tol l Strike Force, Chicago~ WALSH 
waS of the opinj,on' this investigation had good proseTuti~e 

~~~~~~~~~ ~~~ar:l~~i~~=~r~~;~, £~~~. t~e~;r:~~-~· ~~d L;~or. \ 
immediate super~or is I I -Chi.cago. 

In an earlier conv.e:r:sation ROCCO DE 'MARCO had rn~de the 
comrnent that COLI will fight this matter if the ma~ter goes to 
the prosecutive stage as COLI has a lot of money. 

On June 16, 1976, NORM TRESSLER~ 'who wr=a,...s .... l ___ ___.""'""'iin for 
~------~~ received a telephone call froml I who 
was in Las Vegas, Nevada 3 at the time. TRESSLER, upon c.omo1etion 
of the tfl e;""'b~'ne c.<=~ll frorrd L talked tq I 
and told khe nature of the con\rersat~on h. e had had 
.with I .•. _ ]had instn:tcted TRESSLER not to mention the 
tele,P.hone call to anyone in the:Lr office. TRESSLER was told that 
when I I returns to his· desk to have I hvri te 8., 

summary report for RQCCO DE .tviARCO relative to .JAMES ECO COLI~ 
telling the theory of the cn.sc:~ as it relat.es to the expense 

·allowance of COLI and Local 727 ~ He ~vas also instructed to in­
clu.de in the write-up that: the Department of J\:tstH:e 'i·1as d:Lrect:i.ng 
the investigation of. COLI and that ~he Departcn.:::nt of Labo:c pro-:­
ceeded at their direction. One c:opy of the i-'rci tc"':'up was to he 

'. I 
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plac.ed in a sealed envelope along with the significant case. 
~ummary from . th~ir file 50·-13250 (COLI), and be placed on the 
desk of the Regional Director marked for his eyes onlyo Another 
copy was to be made and sent to the Wheaton, Illinois residence 
of ROCCO DE t-1ARCO to be at the residence no later than June 19, 
1976. At the time of the telephone call fioml I TRESSLER 
made written notes of the instructions r~;rhi.ch still may be -in 
TRESSLER's ROSSe$.sion. The copy to go to ·the DE YlARCO residence 
;vas sent by I lv.ia u •. s. Mail the afternoon of June 17, 1976, 
a.hd was sent in a plain v-.r.hite envelope. 

r-------'--.,....--r-----l...lo.lool......l~~o~w~o.-=,Of 3 SeCond telephone cal.l made by 
L--------r-_ __.__a:::.;lso from Las Vegas. During this 

telephone conversation .;ras .told byl I that he~l l. 
\vas not_ far away from Secretary of Labor USERY at the time of 
t-h ('> ~ . ., •• , 1 . .''-10 1"."T."'l.,. t-r, 1 n 1--~r I It-h .. '> t" u·~ FRV h" rl t-p 1'1, r.:-!1· :..-d· -1-'h , __ ,...._ ·----.... : --- ,~, ___ .,_...,.~- ;_;J __ ,_.:.;L._ ..... ____ ..., __ ...._.,._ -- -~ .. --t.. .1..-'-'--

FRANK FITZSIMfYlONS and that USERY had inst-ructed them to give th.e 
teamsters whatever they "Y7ant. At the time of the telephone call 
DE :t-1..A.Rc'o,l 1· and USERY were at a planning conference he 
beLieves was being held i.n Las Vegas, Nevada at the sarne ·time 
the International . Brotherhood. o£ Teamsters \vere hol.d.ing their 
international convent·ion. 

-Preparation of -a memorandum as outlined byl Ito 
TRESSLER and to I lis very irregular inasmuch as copi£7-·S 
of all reports and sm11a,ry reports are prepared and· in· the possession 
of both DE Iv:IARCO and USERY. I lis C'f the opinion 
preparation of addi tionc:.l reports, ·only :i.n duplic,ate, \:las · done 
so for the purpose of passing th?se reports to the TeamsterE'. or 
to CQLil s _attorney who is a.w.'l'l"!?. that some so'rt of investige.-tion 
had been conducted relativ·e t:o CCLI; and that COLI stands Et 
good chari..:;e of being· ·:tnd;Lc i:ed. ~y t:.i1-e · Federal Gover.r1ffi;.:mt. 

·. 

,_, 
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JAMES EGO COLI, AKA; ROCCO C. DE ·t1ARCO; AR - OOJ; oo: CHICAGO. 

RE CGTEL TO BUREAU JUNE 21, L976. 

FOR INFORf'lATIOt~ OF BUREAU, NORr~AN TRESSLER, COMPLIANCE OFFICER, 

US DEPARTf1ENT OF LABOR, CHICAGO~ HlTERVIEV!.ED ON JUNE 24, 1976, 

CONGERNIN·G ALLEGED OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE AS SET FORTH IN 

PREVIOUS COMr•lUNICATIONS. TRESSLER SUBSTANTIATES ALLEGATION 

AND FURTHER ADVISED HE RECEIVED. TELEPHONIC INSTRUCT IONS ON 

JUNE 16, 1976, FR Oi"'J 
~-------------------------------J 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, CHICAGO, HE_ PREPARATION OF MENORANDUI11 

SETTING FORTH SYNOPSIZED VERSION OF CASE AGAIN'sT JAftJES ECO COLI. 

ADDITIONALLY 9 T.RESSLER INSTRUCTED TO HAVE PREPARED A REPRODUCED 

COPY OF THE "SIGNIFICANT CASE SUMt~ARY'', WHICH IS AN UP TO DATE · 

ACCOUNT OF LATEST DEVELOPMENTS OF THEIR INVESTIGATION. TRESSLER 

WAS INSTRUCTED TO HAVE THE COPIES FURNISHED TO DE MARCO'S 

CFFICE AND RESIDENCE, RESPECTIVELY, vJITH.NO [YJENTION MADE TO OTHER 

SEARCHED _____ - A---~:~:....,..".·-· 
')ERIAL! ZED---~---~ 
"ND~XED ______ £)~----:;---~-

J,ED __ _ ----~--- - -- ~·-

f:;..- Z--2-.b -£" 
.#1&~ 

( 
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PERSCX'JN EL IN THE OFF ICE. TRESSLER MADE HAND\t/RITTEN NOTES OF 

THE INSTRUCTIONS, vJHICH HE \!JILL f1AKE.AVAILABLE TO FBI • ._I __ __, 

INFORMED TRESSLER TO HAVEL-1 _____ __,1 TRESSLER'S SUPERIOR, 

PREPARE THE ABOVE EXPEDITIOUSLY AND CONFIDENTI?1LLY. DURING 

THE COURSE OF CONVERSATI~N vJITH._f __ ___,l TRESSLER WAS INFORfvlED 
Q 

THAT THE TEN1STERS WERE CONCERNED. OVER THE INVESTIGATI'ON OF COLI-

AND WERE CREATING "HEAT" FOR ·wiLLIM1 J. USERY, SECRETARY OF 

LABOR. 

TRESSLER FOUND THIS REQUEST TO BE HIGHLY UNUSUAL 1\ND · 

IRREGULAR. HE ALSO NOTED FORWARDING OF DOCUMENTS TO DE MARCO'S 
' 

RESIDENCE _IS IN CONTRADICT ION OF D EP ARH1lENT OF LABOR RULES. 

DE MARCO t4ND L.l __ .....~l ~vEHE FULL.Y A\IJAFlE 0~ COLI. INVESTIGATION 

INA9"1UCH AS THE FINAL INVESTIGATIVE REPORT -viAS FORVJARDED TO 

THEM F'.OR THEIR APPROVALo TRESSLER CONCLUDED THE DOCUf>1ENTS WERE 

PREPARED TO BE ffJADE AVAILABLE TO THE TEAf1STERS. TRESSLER 
I 

FURNISHED INF'ORl'1AfiON RELATIVE TO THREE OTHER DEPART!YJENT OF . . ' 

LABOR INVESTIGATIONS Hl THE CHICAGO AREA WHICH.vjERE TERMINATED 

BEFORE PROSECUTIVLACTION COULD BE INITIATED. CHICAGO DIVISION 

IDENTIFYING THESE 1NVESTIGATIONS TO SECURE BUREAU'S INTEREST. 

b6 
b7C 
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CHICAGO AT REQUEST OFL-1 _____ ____. ?1IC, CHICAGO 

STRii<E FORCE, \HLL INTERVIEVJIL---____ ___.1 AND RESULTS CF 

INTERVIEH vJILL BE F'OR\<JARDED TO BUREAU AND AIC ._I _ ___.IAT WHICH . 

TIME DECI.SION VJILL BE i11ADE AS TO FURTHER INVESTIGATION. 

BJD. 
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JAP1ES ECO COLI~ AKA; ROCCO C. DE MARCO; AR-OOJ; 00: CHICAGO~ . 

RE CHICAGO TEL T 0 BUREAU, JUNE 2.4, 1976. 

FOR 'iNFORMATION OF THE BUREAU,L-1 ______ ____, 

U.S. DEPARTMENT W LABOR, 

CHICAGO~ INTERVIEWED JULY 1, 1976, RE POSSIBLE OOJ AS SET 

FORTH IN PREVIOUS COMMUN IC-f:\TIONS. ·~...I __ ____.I SUBSTANTIATES 

ALLEGATIONS AND ADVISED FURTHER INITIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

CONCERNING PREPARATION OF MEMORANDUM FURNISHED BY~....I -------'~ 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, CHICAGO, 

TO NORMAN TRESSLER~ L---_ ___.IRECEIVED IN SIRUCT IONS FROM 

TRESSLER AND SUBSEQUENTLY CALLED L-1 ___ ____.I FeR F,URT HER 

CLARIFICATION IN ASM~CH AS REQUEST HIGHLY IRREGULAR. L-1 __ ____. 

WAS IN-STRUCTED BYL..I __ ....JI TO EXPEDITIOUSLY P~EPARE MEMORANDUM 

WITH REPRODUCED COPY TO BE MAILED CONFIDENTIALLY TO WHEATON, 

ll.LINOIS, RESIDENCE OF ROCCO C. DE MARCO. DURING TELEPHONE 
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CONVERSATION, L-1 __ __.IINFORMEDL-1 __ __.1, FRANK FITZSIMMONS 

HAD "JUMPED ON" WILL! AM J. USERY, U.S. SEC •y OF LABOR, . ABOUT THE 

CCLI INVESTfGATION.~ I ' !INFORMED I I THE INSTRUCTI9NS 

WERE BEING RELAYED BY HIM ON BEHALF OF ROCCO DE MARCO • . 

a....._ _ ____.l PREPARED THE MEMORANDUM AND MAILED SAME TO THE 

DE MARC 0 RESIDENCE ON JUNE 17, 1976~ ON JUNE 21, 1976~ 

.___ _ ___.I CONFRONTED DE MARCO AS TO REASONS FOR PREPARATION OF 

THE .MEMO~ \tJHEN DE MARCO ALREADY FULLY AWARE OF. INVEST! GAil ON 

RE COLI • . DE MARCO ADMITTED RECEIVIN'G THE MEMO AND RELATED TO 

.I I THAT USERY HAD RECEIVED J:IEAT FROM FITZSIMMONS~ 

DE MARCO VOLUNTEERED, UNSOLICITED, THE MEMO WAS NOT TO BE 

GIVEN TO ANYONE~ L....-__ __.IOF THE OPiNION ·PREPARAT~O~ OF THE 

MEMO WAS DONE TO POSSIBLY "FIX" THE COLI CASE, AND/OR FURNISH . 

TO INTERESTED TEAMSTERS. 

AS BUREAU IS AWARE, ON JULY 1, 1976~ WILLIAM J~ UJSERY 

APPEARED BEFORE SENATE LABOR COMMITTEE TO ANSWER QUESTIONS 
' . . 

AS TO HIS CLOSE TIES WITH FRANK FITZSIMMONS AND IBT~ USERY 

_\I]AS SPECIFICALLY QUEST-I.ONED RELATIVE .TO REMARKS HE MADE. 

·wHILE ADDRESSING THE TEAMSTERS IN L.AS VEGAS, NEVADA. 

1 r 

I I II L I I I ~ 

8 
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* ON JU~Y ~-~ 1976, AIC, IL...------....J~ CG STRIKE FORCE, 

APPRISED oF' LATEsT INTERVIEW WITH I I INTENDS To 

MAKE OFFICIAL REQUEST OF ROCCO DE MARCO FOR ANY AND ALL 

u.s. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR DOCUMENTS PREPARED CONCERNING THE 

COLI INVESTIGATION, BASED ON ANTICIPATED I_NDICTMENT OF COLI~ 

...__ _ __.I SEEKING THE ABOVE DE.SCRIBED MEMORANDUM. L-1 _ ____. 

RECOMMENDS NO FURTHER INTERVIEWS OF U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 

LABOR PERSONNEL UNTIL SUCH TIME AS D.E MARCO COMPLIES WITH 

HIS REQUEST. 

BUREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED OF DEVELOPMENTS. 

END. 
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6/30/76 
Dnre of lrcn~r.ription __ _, ...... ---· ... ----·-

NOH.i'YIJ-\.N Mo TRESSLER, born Jul.y 8 5 1933, at Chicago, 
Ill:Lnois, Senior Compliance Officer, Labor Hanagement Services, 
Administration., U.S. Department of Labor, 230 Sout.h De..."l.:cborn, 
Chicago, Illinois, business telephone 353·-5156, WcH> inter-vie.I,Jed 
:Ln the offices of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 9 

Chicago~ ar1d furnishs'Cl the follo\ving information: 

NORlvJAN TRESSLE..r:t has been employed \·lith the Department: 
of Labor in the Labor Management Services Administr&.tion (U'lSA) 
for approximate].y five years. I-Us investigative '.r:esponsibilit.y 
lies in the area of union financial reporting and invest:Lgatiorl 
of union elections to ensure that unions comply with prescribed 
procedure ~vhen elections are held.' In 1972 to 19/'3, thei.·r 
office was investigating JAHE.S EGO COLI, an offici_a.l of Local 
72 7, Chicago 9 for poE; s:L bl e violation of conv(:::rting union funds 
for h:Ls oc~rsonal us e.. Investigating this matter '-v<.::reiL....,...-----....1 

.___-----------=---------' anc1 I Unit e.d States S e:na.tor 
BIRCH BAYI-l made an inquiry into tb.e. investigation concerning 
COLI and tJ1.e Department of Labor instructed that the Chicago 
i-nvestigation relati.ve to COLI be terminated. A letter Has 
wrj_tten by I I an attorney :Ln the Solicit:ors General 
secti.on of -the Department of Labor~ 1tJashlngton, D.C •. , to U·1SA~ 
Chicago, instructing Ltv\SA to terminate their investigation. 

_.__~~:--:----'lo:t the Solicitors General Office, 
Department of Labor, i.s responsible for deciding whether 
union elections under investigation by U·fSA must be held 
again if they are :Ln violation of the union election rules~ 
o.r:- \d1ethe:r: the union el e.ction can stand as held. Relative 
to the decision to termin.ate the COLI i.nve:stigation, it 'i\'i:lS 

irregular that: I I \\7ould instruct: Ch:Lcago to stop their 
investi.gation of a f:lnanci.ul matter ,,.qherel I expertise 
~vas in !:he area of union elections. 

The. 1972 - 1 .. 9/'3 :l.rtvE:st:Lgation pertaining to COLI and 
l'occ:"l]_ .... ,•?_', TJBS ta··~··i---:··t-c-c1 Pi'" t1~e .. : .. -...:·{-v•·or-i-'r,-·,, ,... tl· c "L)r.> a···'- '" {­-- ,, -., _ ~-~- "'~'''' ... '· • ·-_ _ . , .. J~ .... , ~ _,_ '~-- _:-·l ... u._, _ o.r __ _ .l , __ · .. ':·P .. ::-.~·_'::111 ._.r1 ~ 
of Laboro 

~~-·----R---·-·----.. --.----------·~---···- OOooo ___ ,.. ___ ,,_,_,, ....... -~ .. -·--- .. ---·-·------· .. --------·--·-------·--·--·---------·-·-·-:"" 

6/2 t.,. I 7 6 Ch :i. c a.g o , Ill inc :L s . CG 7 2 -·? 2 6 -JS 
ll"''tot)rviewed on ........ ____________ ,_ .. _. __ at •. _ ..... --.--···.._:_ .. .......:... ___ .... ...-.. .. _._u ... - ... -... ___ ,., .. __ ,,.File ~:-----.. -------··---... -----~ ....... ._.. 

SJ'.\'-' \,· .. ,n·L-.L' ·1-A),f \1 '1'1-',· r:nV,\'\T Tf.l U)\,Y \ . 
_, ,....;...;..;;;;~~;;;..;· ;;.;;..;;;;...;;ll;...._'.;..;•;;..._;.;.··.;..;· -;.;;;li\:~--~ . ..:·,.1~ , .. ,_,a..\. \l 

d )·-·y I r:: ,I') (l I ···,r: an .. ·_;_ _ i cmc o , .~._ ... 1 .J 

bY----·-----···--~··--- --·-------·--.. ..._.·-··-·---Oote dirk..,l·::d .. __ ,.. .. ----... .-.-------·---·.,-~..., ... _ 

This d::l1..~n:~~n! contolilt. ooilhcr recornmcnd-:~l:cH'S nor cul'ciu;;ion<: .Jf ih-:! FBI 

H ond its. conh.'nt~. ore not lo be di~Yrib1.tle~1 ouf.r,.1do. your •.:.£,!t. .. n:•t. 
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The investigation relative to COLI 'ivas 
reinstituted in 1975 when it anpr:>ared COLI had converted 
approximately $50,000 of union funds to his own use and had 
claimed the $50,000 as income in addition to his union 
executive salary on his income tax return. The current 
investigative matter is being handl eel by I I ~ I I has con~t:-:;i'"=n:::-u~e:::-:a:r-:w:-:~r· t:;:""!::"fi"""'T-'t"t:::fi-::e-_J 

investigation and has prepared his final investigative report 
\-Jhich has been submitted to the Chicago Strike Force, United 
States Attorney's Office for prosecutive action. 

Prior to submitting the report to the Chicago Strike 
Force for prosecutive action, the report v-1as submitted through 
I ~immediate supervisor, to the 
Regional Director's Office for Approval. The Re:ional Director} 
ROCCO DE HARCO, and the I _ ~ I I I L were aware of the investigation p ertaJ_nlng to COLI prior 
to receiving the report. The opinion of the Chicago Regional 
Office relat:ive to the COLI matter was that the investigation 
reflected a violation which lacked prosecutive potential. 
I I e.,'Cperienced difficulty in getting his report 
through the Regional Office5 and only af·te·.c Inaking administrative 
changes in the report ·was the report approved by Region. The 
administrative changes maqe in the report were done at .the. 
request of ROCCO DE MARCO andl ~ The report ~-.7as 
prepared in final form~ with amended changes and copies ;.vere 
sent: to ·the Regional Director; Chicago; Hashington, DoCa; 
Unit eel States Attorney's Office, Chicago; and one copy for 

the LHSA file, Chicago. 

On June 16
5 

1976, NORJ:.1A.N TRESSLER was sitting in for 
r------___;;~....;b his immediate sup-erior, vJhen he received a telephorl<:c 
call at approximately 9:15 to 9:30 a.m.. The telephone call was 
f·r:om I I LHSA, Chicago~, 'ivrw 
was calling from a C01l.fe:cr::nce he xvas attending in Nevada or 
Arizona. I I asked i. f I I \;I8.G in and ,,.Jas informed 
by TRESSLER that I I ::v·o~_;ld not br:.=; -.Ln until later in the day. 

L...--~---~1 told TRESSLER tb.Bt. he v;rant ed only T}~~ESSLER and I I 
to knm.:r about the te1.ephone call <-J.nd th(~ content of the call. 
TRESSLER \.vas informed by I I that. PJJCKY (ROCCO DE t-'!ARCO) 
,,,anted I I to pr:epare a. :::ne pag-e summary o"f the COLI 
case, He h7Bnted I Icc: l:.:.-1.·-i.efly surr:marize the violation and to 
bring ROCKY up to date as to the posit·Lon of the cas e. In 
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writing the summary, l·v.1as to inc luck that the case was 
instigated at the insistence of the United State 1 s Attorney's 
Office, Chicago Strike Force and that subseque-nt Hork \\'as 
pursued only at the insistence o f the u.s. Attorney's Office. 
TRESSLER was informed aga.in that this :Lnforrn:?. t ion tv·as for 
he and I I only, and that ROCKY tv-anted t h is information 
on his desk by Monday mor-!ling (Juo. f2 21:1 1976). 

At the time of the telephon e. call TR.SSSLER ;;.vas of 
the opinion that I b·Jas :L~~ a h.un"y an<1 chat they 
needed this information right a\,7a.y". TRE.SSLB'l did not ask 
any questions ofl l~1t thousht this request out of the 
ordinary especially since the request did net come through 
normal channels. TRESSLER discuss ed tlH:: t elc.~ph.one call with 
I lover coffee :i.n th.:~ cafett:Ti.a of their 
building. 

After discussing the mat:tE:r \\1 i.thl l and 
following their coffee bre.ak, TP.ESSLER Tetu-r-c1ed to his office. 
At approximately 10:45 ? .• m, I leal led ti.im again. ~' ~--..... 
informed him that ROCKY wanted somethinz. elS (?. . HE:·. was told 
by I I that ROCKY wanted two copies ~f the l r~tt er and to 
each copy he 1-vanted a reproductions of t:he sign:Lf:icant case 
summary attached. He wanted one copy o.E the letter placed in 
a sealed •?-nvelope_, placed on ROCKY; s desk and to be marked for 
Jvlr. DEl'·i.~~CO only. The second copy was to be n:ailed t.H1 soon 
as possible to DE J.'.li\.RC0 1 s home address, Wheaton, Illinois. 
TRESSLER 1-vas told that I !could get the hom_e address 
from DE t-'1..ARCQ ..._ _____ --J 

NORHAN TH.ESSLER prepDn:~d a d.::~tailecl note of what 
ROCKY was asking I I to do: a-,,d placed the note in a sts.ck 
of papers ~v-aiting for l I pe.ruf3t:.aL \<lhen I I returned 
to the office he x·ead. t}-:,;:' note TRESSJ.,EI<. :·:~10 prepared for him. 
They discussed the rt::qu{~;:;i~. ,yf PJIC<Y .::n:l ·1wtcc1 this to be an 
unusual request. 1 t T,.?as 1.ii?.i.1S<.121 .Ln v.L '.'~·.: cf the fact that both 
DE HARCO andl !had;:~ copy of thr.:: .:: c>·1o.l report prepared by 

I lin their oEfi~Gs and both were well informed 
relative to the COLI Lr:vest ig'-1 t:icn.. ·T!; fC:/ concluded the summ_ary 
to be made byl I t,-;ru~:; meant fol:' sc:Tccn.:-; else other than 
U~S. Department of Laber )~!O'T:s,mncl. Tn. TRE:SSLH~'s experience 
Hith the LHSA he has nev·.::·::: seen r~.-:r;11et.bing like this done before 
and has been told that ' .. mder no cit·(~Um~~t:.c..:nces \·Jere UviSA fileE; 
to be taken h.ome. 
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had addressed the Int-ernational Rrotb(~·d1ood of. Teamsters 
(IBT) the evening of June 15, 1976, in Las Vegas, Nevada~ v.7l1cre. r::;·:: 
was holding their international convention. He speculated tb.e 
report to be made by I lwould ultimately be place in the 
hands of the teamsters. 

I !subsequently telephon:LcaLL·: ... 
June 16, 1976} and was informed by that ROCKY -v.;as getting 
a lot of nheat': from WILLIE .J Q (USERY)~ who was also getting 
a lot of "heat" from either the teamsters or FRANK FITZSH1110NS 
himself. I I could not discuss the matter further \.vith 
I lat this time as there \vere others present. 

NORMAN TRESSLER did not report to \\7ork on June 17, 197:':·: 
and on June 18 ~ 19 76, vJtH~n he returned to work he 1 em~ned that 

I I had in fact w-ritten what had been request.ed for 
ROCCO DE l"".ARCO .. I I told h:j_m he had sent the lettc:r to 
DE HA..'<.CO' s residence but that in preparing the lettc::r he d:Ld 
not give DE ~1P,RCO exactly what he had wanted and had toned do;,;n 
the .. 1 et t er c 

TRESSLER has heard nothing more relative to the 
above matter. 

Approximately tv-10 years ago their office \vas investiga­
ting irregularities existing \vithin the finances of l.ocal 71!+, 
Bartenders Hotel and Restaurant Employment Union, Joliet 5 

Ill:Lnoi s. This investigation involved ernbezzl ement of 
funds from the Local 71LJ. by a minor organized crime figure ·wb.o 
·Has also allegedly the subject of an Federal Bu-;-_·eau o:E Invest~iga·· 
tion (FBI) , :i.nv estigation. The investigation, hov.1ever ~ v7aS 
conducted by LMSAo The final report of the investigation '"78.~; 
sent tol b Chicago, 
approximaL ely 1~ hears ago. No action F!El.s. taken by I I and 
since the submission of the final report th~ statute in this 
matter has run. 

On June 23, 1.976, I lask.ed a femalc:: employee 
in L1''1SA to alter their fil.es in 714- ma.t.te,:r to ·:ceflect that the. 
case had been s e.c.t to h:Lrn tYn F el..,-rua1~Y 16, :19 76, rather than the 
previous year. I I told this emp1.ove(.:: that he had lost 
the rE:~port in his office a.nd just discuvE,:ced it. The cornpli.a.n::· e 
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officer who had investigated this matter, however, was told six 
months ago by I !that he had reviev.'ed the matter and had sent 
the report to the Solicitor's General offices to be reviewed for 
possible prosecutive action, and that he had heard nothing 
back from them. · 

Generally speaking, matters sent to the Regional 
Office in final report form are reviertJed ~v-ithin two ~..;reeks by 
tb e Regional Office and then forwarded to \tJashington, D.C. 

I was assigned to 
r-----------------------------lra~l~l~e-g_e_a~'~l-y~h-a-a~a~l~ot of friends in 

the bartenders and associated unions 5 and TRESSLER is of the 
opinion that I !personally stopped the investigation 
pertaining to 714 by not sending the final report to Washington, 
DoC. and is now attempting to cover up his actions. 

In 19 7!.~ ~ the Uv!.SA was investigating pos si bl e financial 
maniuplations ~.v:Lthin the Brotherhood of Railway Airline and 
Steamship clerks Freight Handlers Express and Station E.-rnployees 
Tnt ernational Union. Subject of the investigation was I I 
I lof this union andl 
Their investigation disclosed that I I was in f~a--c_t __ em--.b-e_z_z_:._~i j-:.r--1...Jg 
money from the international union and took everything he could 
get f:com the union by padding e.Xpens e accounts, selling it ems 
t.o the union from companies he had an interest in and securing 
loans from banks in which he had deposited union funds. The 
matter ~as sent to the United State's Attorney's Office, Chice.go, 
and b et~;veen the United States Attorney 1 s Of fie e and the U o S. 
Department of Labor, the matter was dropped \vith no prosecution 
and no further investigation being conducted. The matter was 
turned dor,m from their Solicitors General office and nothing 
further has been done. 

TRESSLL'R ment:L c-ne:d. another i :1.vest :i.gation r.:elati ve 
to FRANK FITZSIMMONq FOnducted by "LHSA which was 
halted by . the Departn11~n t of Labor evs.1 th.ough·· .. a violation 
was uncovered. T1.1.e matt er. \A/83 stopp 1;:d and no furthex· actiOi:l 
was taken. 

:. 
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7/13/76 
. Date of transcription-------------

Labor Management Services 'Administration LMSA , U.S.· DE~partment 
of Labor, 230 South Dearborn, Chicago, Illinois, business 
telephone 353-5156, was intervie\.ved in the offices of· the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Chicago, and furnished 
the following information: 

' 
~....-~-~-~~----~ has been employed with the U. · S. 

Department of Labor for approximately six years. His respon­
sibilities consist of supervisilig the activities of thirteen 
compliance officers in the administration of the Labor Management 
Reporting Act (LMRA). He has acted in a supervisory capacity 

·since J'uly, 1970. 

In 1972 to 1973, the U. S. Labor Department at Chicago 
conducted an investigation of JAMES ECO COLI, an official of 
·Local 727, International Brotherhood of Teamsters (IBT), Chicago~ 
Illinois. The investigation involved the misuse of union funds 
for COLI's personal use and the investigation was handled by 

I land al ~Inquiries· 
were subsequently made by U. S~ Senator BIRCH BAYH into the 
i.nvestigat.ion concerning COLI and I I recalled the U. S. 
Department of Labor at Chicago was instructed to terminate the 
case when in fact it appeared COLI had converted union funds to 
his personal use. 

On or about May_, 1975, the investigation regardi.ng 
COLI was reopened when it appeared that approximately .$65,000 in 
union funds were misappropriated by COLI. The case was handled 
byl land on or aboul: Narch, 
1976, an investigative report was prepared byl lfor 
submis-sion to the Chicago S1:ri.ke Force and U ~ S. Attorney 1 s 
Office for a prosecutive opinion. 

P:c:i.or ·to submission of the renort for a prosecutive 
opinion the report was :tni.tiaJ.ly revievJ~.d byL.I ____________ .....J 

----·-----------

7 I 1/7 6 "'h · ' P · · . !;1ta-rvicwed uro --------~-.--at --~C~_~g_;:__!:.::.:~O~S _______ f':i!e # 

SAs WILLIAN H. '.I'HURMitN, .JR~ . 

CG 7 2-2 2 6 __ =i{,q ___ _ 

by a11d I Vmb_~-~-----·--···--- Dot~ dictch~d 
7/7/76 

·-------------

'l'ilir; documet~t. cent ~:ins na1ther n•commenc!atior!s n_o,· conchaionl'! of the FBI. It is t!-:e prcperty of the FBI and is loaned' to 
. your og~:ncy: 1t end !ts contents ure not to be dJstrthutC>d oulsid'' your agency. 

0 -· 
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immediate supervisor, c:md later by I I 1, LMSA, Chicago. Both i-1....:;;;..'--'--.,l-a-.n-d-=-. . r1 ---r-1 w_e_r_e---::-i_n _ ___J 

agreement that.the case had in"o's~cutive potential.· The.report 
was then sent to the Regional Director1 s ·.Office for approval 
by I I, I . 1, and ROCCO DE MARCO, 
I I .Both DE HARCO q.nd I l hm~ever, were , · 
fully av.1are of the investigation of COLI prior to ·receiving the 
report si_nce they had been. receiving monthly surmnary reports on 
the case. Following submission of the ,report I I inquired of 

I I as to the merits of the case and the need for making · 
· c·ertain changes ·in the report. I I referred the report to 

ROCCO DE .MARCO and upon receipt and review of the r-eport,·DE HARCO 
called for a meeting to diSCllSS the: merits of the case. ' 

· , · . . The meeting took place during April, 1976 s and among 
those pr·esent \~Jere ROCCO DE: M..t.\RCOJ I I land the Labor· De a.rtment t s Strike 
'Force representa'U:ve. 
c=J investigated the COLI case, '~1as not invite 
DE :MARCO questioned the merits· of the. case and fe.lt the COLI 
investigation lacked prosecutive potential from the·standpoipt of 
a violation of Title 2~,- Sec;tion ·501 (c), USC, Embezzlemen:t of 
Union F·J.nds • -- · -- - · .. · .. 

L...----....~lre<::alled ·Strike. F'orc·e Attorney I aarne 
to the .meeting and informed DE l.U\l{CO that the. case had good 

. prosecutive potential. 

Various· administrative ch.anges ~vere. made in the report 
at the request of DE Ml\.RCO and I lw:Lth copies o'f the final 
report being· forwarded to the. Regional Dir~ctor:s Office; U. S. 
Atton1ey 1 s Office; Uc S. L.s.bor Departmeil.t, vJashington, D. Co, and 
one copy for the U13A file at Chicago. 

......... 
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On \.\Tednesday, June 16~ 1976, I I was assisting 
~--------~~~~~~~~~~lnamedl lin a labor inves-

tigation and as a result 
12:15 p.m. o-r 12:30 p.m. 
sitting in on behalf o 

did not return to his office until about 
NOl~1AN TRESSLER, Compliance Officer, was 

when TRESSLER received a telephone 

ca 11 a bout 9 : 15 a.m. from L...---~----------~--------""""="--------....,........,! 
LMSA~ Chicago, who at the timewas attending a conference of Labor 
D.epartment officials in New Mexico. 

The conference was held June 15 - 19, 1976, and was in­
tended to be a policy and planning meeting of RegionaVArea 
Administrators within the Department of Labor from various parts 
o~ the country. Among those in attendance from the Chicago Regional/ 
Area offices in addition to .were ROCCO DE MARCO I I 
r------------r------------------------------------------------------~and 

·BERNARD DE LURIE, Assistant Secretary of Labor in 
Charge of II~SA, also attended the conference and was believed to 
.have met earlier with Secretary of Labor WILLIAM J. USERY at the 
Teamsters Convention in Las Vegas. 

At the inception of the telephone call,~~----~--~ 
initially asked fori land was informed by NOPM TRESSLER 
that I lwould not be in until later in the day. I I then 
told TRESSLER that he wanted only TRESSLER and I I to know about 
the nature of the hone call and no one else, including~~------~ 

C0LI investigation, 
~w-~-~----t-o~b-e~i-n~f~o-~--e-d~.~----~-t-o~l~d~T~R~E~S~.s~-L~E=R~.~t~h-a~t~R~OdCC0 DE~RCOwanted. 
I I to rrepare a one page S1J11JIDary of the COLI investigation, 
including a rundown of the contents of the case with the specifics 
as to the expense allowance misuse by COLI. 

~----~1 furtqer instruc.ted TRESSLER that I in writing 
the summary, was to emphasize the COLI in\testigation was being 
pursued only because of the insi;~te~~e ?~ .. ~~-e _ U. S. Attorney 1 s Office 
and the Chicago Strike Fm:.·ce. F:u1.ally 1\~.Ec.SLJ:.R o;;.vas told byl I 
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·again the_ information was for he and I lo1;1ly and ROCCO 
· DE MARCO vJanted the st.mnnary on his desk by Monday . morning 

( J·une 21, . 1 9 7 6 ) • 
--- - ------ . --

Later in the mQrning of June 16; 1976, TRESSLER 
re·ceived another telephone call from I ~ I I told 
TRESST..J:!:R that DE 1Y1ARCO wanted a copy of the "significant case 
summary" to be attached to the memorandum! lwas going 
to prepare. I I said DE MARCO -v;ranted t:v7o copies each of 
the memorandum and lrsignificant case suminary11

• One copy of 
both being placed :ln a sealed envelope on DE MARCO's de.sk and 
carrying a notation the envelope was ·to be opened by DE ~IA.RCO 
onlye The . second copy o.f both. was .to be mailed as soon as 
.pos_.sible to DE MARcoi s reside·nce. · I I said I lcould 
. get the -home .address fro~ DE l:'~Cq ~ 

NORHAN TRESS'LER prepared a note on yellow. legal-·size 
paper with the de~tai 1s of I I instructions for I ~ 
TRESSL'ER left the no-te on I I desk waiting fo.r I 
return. I I returned to his off.ic.e around 12:15 ._o_r_l_2~~ 3_0..........,p.m. 
and found TRESSLER's yellow legal-size note while- going through 
some papers on his desk. He and TRESSLER-discussed the in­
structions· and · both agreed the instructions v.rere highly unusual, 

- -.particularly when DE MARCO andj jwere ._ fully aware and 'i.vell-
info_pned about the COLI investigation.. In addition, I I 
questioned the reason for mailirig the details of the COLI. inves­
t·tgat:ton to DE MARCO's residence when, · in fact, DE MARCO had a 
copy of · the final report. -

.__ __ ___.I decided to calli I at the Labor Department 
Convention- in Ne·w Mexico fo-e fu-r.~ther clarification and to detemine 
the . reason for the instructions . . · At approximately 3:00 --p.m. on 
June 16, 1976,- I lcall~~d ~ut to Ner,v Nexico and left a message 

'! 
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acl hotel. Some ime around 3:30 or 3:45 pem • ._I~--=---' 
rer.;:urned the call and ·uired as to the reason for 
preparation of a memorandum. told I I that F.RJ\ .. NK 
FITZSI.t-'IMONS, President, IBT, had "jumped on11 WILLIAM J. USERY, 

- ·-- secretary ·of Labor, about the COLI investigation while at the 
Teamsters Convention in Las Vegas. I I indicated he was 
present when BERNARD DE LURIE, Assistant Secretary of Labor, . 
related the incident to DE MARCO,. I I said he was simply 
relayin DE MARCO's instructions on the matter and DE :t--1ARCO 
wanted to ore are the memorandum rather than I I 
~~v.7.~~~~~17~-=~~~~=-~~~~~~~~~~~~advised DE HARCO \\ranted the memorandum out as soon as possl. e so 

DE MARCO could have the memorandum upon his return to the Chicago 
al;"ea. 

On the evening of June 16, 1976, I l .began pre-
paring· the memorandum Tursuant to DE ~~RCO's instructions as 
received· froml L _ jsaid in preparing the memorandum 
he purposely "wat·ered down" the content of the report furnished 
to bE MARCO. On the following day 9 June 17, 1976, I lhad 
a secretary namedl ltype the one page summary 
to which a copy of the "significant case .summary_" was attached. 

Prior to mailing the memorandum to DE 1'1ARCO: s res.idence, 
~....,....-__,1 informed the U.S. Attorney 1 s Office, specifi·car'ly the 
Chicago Strike Force; of DE MARCO's instructions .. I I upon 
his return from the U. S .. : Attorney's Office, obtained DE MARCO's 
home address from a secretary in the Regional Office namedl 
I l The address was written on a small pi.ece of yellow p._a_p_e_r _ _... 
and was physically located at 702 West R6os f .. velt, Wheaton, 
Illi'noi.s 60187, Apartment A-3. 

On June 17, 1976, at approximately 4:15 p.m., ... 1~-~~ 
mailed the m~1norandum and significant case summary .in a franked· 
envelope to DE MARCO's Wheaton, Illinois r. '::. s:L d<~nce. The letter 
was dropped in the s ·eventh floor mail chute. at: the Federa.l 
Building. , The second copy of both was p l aced in a white 
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envelope on DE :tv'.tARCO' s desk and marked for DE MARCO only. 

On June 21, 1976., I !'Confronted DE MARCO as to 
the reasons for preparation of the memo when DE MARCO was 
already fully atvare of the COLI investigation. DE MARCO ad-
rni tted receiving the memo and related to I I that Secretary 
of Labor WILLIAM J. USERY had received heat from FRA~~ FITZSIMMONS 
of the Teamsters. DE MARCO then volunteered, unsolicited, that 
the memo was not to be given to anyone. 

Finally! lwas of the opinion that preparation of 
the memo was done to possibly "fix" the COLI case and/or furn.ish 
the memo to interested teamsters. 
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TO DIRECTOR 

FRON CHICAG,O (72-226) (P) 

ATTN DIVISION SIX - ACCOUNTING AND FRAUD 

JAMES EGO COLI, AKA; ROCCO ~ DE MARCO; AR - OOJ, 00: CHIC AGO. 

RE CHICAGO TEL TO BUREAU, JUL.Y 2, 1976. 

FOR INFORMATION OF BUREAU, AIC,L-1 ---------J CHICAGO 

SIR IKE FORCE, ADV·ISED BY LETTER DATED JULY 7, 1976, THE USA'S 

CF.F'ICE, CHICAGO, l'r1ADE OFFICIAL REQUEST OF ROCCO DE - MARCO 

REGIOOAL DIRECTOR, US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, CHICAGO, FOR ANY 

AND ALL LABOR DEPARTMENT DOCUMENTS PREPARED CONCERNING COLI 

INVESTIGATION, BASED ON ANTICIPATED INDICTMENT OF COLI • 

.._ _ _.!SEEKING MEMORANDUM OUTLINING COLI INVESTIGATION WHICH 
' 

ttJAS ALLEGEDLY MAILED CONFIDENTIALLY TO RESIDENCE OF DE MARCO • 

.._ _ _.I STATED TO DATE, AUGUST 2, 1976, DE MARCO. HAS NOT COMPLIED 

WITH OFFICIAL REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS • 

.._ _ __.I RECOMMENDS INTERVIEW OF '-----------...J 
...---.....,~ US DEPARTf~ENT OF LABOR, CHICAGO, ·RE POSSIBLE OOJ 

AS SET FORTH IN PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS. 

SEARCHED------~~------~ 
SERIALIZED---~----
ItiDEXED-~----~--------­
F-ILED------- __ 

. ...,... . - ~--~ 

·";; 

I 
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AS BUREAU A\vARE, L-1 __ __.I TOLD US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

PERSONNEL AT CHICAGO THAT FRANK FITZSIMMONS, PRESIDENT, 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS <IBT), HAD "JUMPED ON" 

WILLIAM J~ USERY, US SECRETARY OF LABOR, ABOUT COLI INVESTiGATION. 

L....-_ ___.1 INFORMED US LABOR PERSONNEL THAT IN SIR UCT I ON FOR 

PREPARATION OF MEMO WERE BEING RELAYED BY HH1 ON BEHALF OF 

DE MARCO. 

CHICAGO WILL INTERVIE~J IL...----~l UACB. 

END. 

WLC ACK FOR 3 FBIHQ 
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DIRECTOR 

CHICAGO (72-226) (P) 

DIVISION SIX - ACCOUNT AND FR-AUD 
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JAMES ECO COLI, AKA; ROCCO C. DE MARCO; AR-OOJ, 00: CHICAGO. 

RE' CHICAGO TEL TO B,UREAU, AUGUST 2, 1976. 

FOR INFORMATION OF BUREAU,~----------------~ 

L----------J~ US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, CHICAGO, INTERVIEWED 

EXTENSIVELY AUGUST 3 AND 5, 1976, CONCERNING POS.SIBLE 

OBSTRUCTIONS OF JUSTICE AS SET F,ORTH ON PREVIOUS C (XllMUNICAT I ON S. 

L...--.....J~ ADVISED ON JUNE 1'6, 1976, HE AND OTHER, AREA/REGIONAL 

ADr1INlSTRATORS FROM THE US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR ATT_ENDED 
' . 

A POLICY AND PLANNING CONVENTION IN NElv M~XICO JUNE 16 THROUGH 

19, 1976. ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR BERNARD DE LURIE 
--· 

.ALSO ATTENDED US LABOR DEPARTMENT CONVENTION AND HAD 

REPORTEDLY TRAVELED FROM THE TEAMSTERS CONVENTION IN LAS 

VEG-AS \vHERE DE LURIE WAS IN THE COMPANY OF SECRETARY OF 

LABOR, ~JILLIAM J. USERY. DE LURIE INFORMED LABOR DEPARTMENT 

CFFICIALS IN NE\IJ ~1EXICO THAT FRANK FITZSH'lMONS, PRESIDENT 

' 
~-- ---------==--~ 

• 
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CF INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, HAD PLACED 

"PRESSURE" ON HE AND USERY AND ·MADE INQUIRI_ES RELATIYE 

TO THE LABOR DEPARTMENT'S INVESTIGATION OF JAMES ECO 

COLI AND THE TEAMSTERS' CENTRAL STATES SOUTH EAST­

SOUTH WEST PENSION FUND. 

F' OLL Ovl IN G DE L UR IE 'S R Ef1 ARKS ~,_ __ __.1 AND ROC C 0 C • 

DE MARCO GAVE DE LURIE A BRIEFING ON THE COLI INVESTIGATION. 

tcCORDING ToL-l -~l 'AFTER THE BRIEFING, DE ·MARCO INSTRUCTED 

L...--..... ITo PREPARE A ONE'PAGE SUMMARY MEMORANDUM OF THE 

COLI CASE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE SINCE DE ~1ARCO INTENDED TO 

TRAVEL TO WASHINGTON, D.C. THE FOLLOVJING MONDAY (JUNE 21, 

l97 6) AND ANTICIPATED POSSIBLE QUEST I ON S F.R Ot'11 SEN I OR 

DEPART~JENT OF LABOR OFFICIALS ON THE INVESTIGATION. 

L...-_ __.1 INFOR~1 ED DE MARC 0 . HE \1 AS ABOUT T 0 GO ON AN 

EXTENDED VACATION FOLLOWING THE LABOR DEPARTMENT'S CONVENTION 

AND SUGGESTED THE MEMOR ANDut~ BE PREPARED IN CHICAGO AND 

MAILED TQ DE MARCO'S RESIDENCE SINCE DE MARCO DESIRED THE 

SUMMARY BEFORE TRAVELING TO WASHINGTON. DE MARCO AGREED 

~D INSTRUCTEDL-1 _ ____.ITo ALSO HAVE AN EXTRA COPY PLACED ON 

b6 
b7C 
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HIS DESK IN CHICAGO. I THEN CONTACTED I 

IN CHICAGO AND RELAYED DE 

-MARCO 'S· INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF' THE f1EMORANDUM. 
I 

~IT IS T 0 BE NOT ED THAT DUR IN(J THE INTERVI EtvS OF 

L...-_ _,L HE DECLINED TO VOLUNTEER THE FACT, THAT DE 11ARCO 

ALSO \vANTED A COPY OF THE "SIGNIFICANT CASE SU~lMARY;" 

THAT D_E MARCO ~JANTED IT MADE CLEAR TH~ COLI CASE WAS 

L 

INVEST I GATED ONLY AT THE' INSISTENCE OF THE JUST~CE DEPARTMENT 9 
I 

t, PND NO fvlENTION vJAS fvJADE BYL-1 _ ____.lAS TO THE HIGHLY 

~ UNUSUAL, IRREGULAR, AND CONFIDENTIAL NATURE OF THESE 

IN SIR UC TI ON S. 

~ON ·AUGU~T 5," 1976, THE FACTS OF THIS CASE vJERE DISCUSSED 

WITH AIC' I I CHICAGO SIR IKE FORCE. L-1 _ ____. 

RECavlMENDS NO FURTHER INTERVIE\,JS OF US DEJ:ARTr1ENT OF LABOR 

PERSONNEL, SPECIFICALLY ROCCQ G. DE MARCO, -UtHTL SUCH TIME 

AS HE HAS AN OPPORTUNITY TO CONFER WITH JUSTICE DEPARTMENT_-

CFFICIALS. 

BURE-AU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED OF ALL DEVELOPMENTS. 

END. 

b6 
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Memorandum 
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DATE: 8/10/76 

FROM SAIL....-_____ _. 

SUBJECT: JAMES ECO GOLI, aka; 
ROCCO C. DE MARCO 
AR-OOJ 
00: CHICAGO 

Attached herewith is one (1) xerox copy of a letter 
dated 7/7/76 from AIC ·· Chicago Strike Force, 
to ROCCO C. DE MARCO, Regional Director, U~So Department of 
Labor, Chicago. Also attached is one (1) xerox copy of' a 
letter of response from DE MARCO to I l 

On 7/1/76, 7/22/76 and 8/2/76, the facts of this 
case concerning possible obstruction of just,ce on the part 
of ROCCO C. DE MARCO were discussed with AIC! I 
Chicago Strike Force. I I advised by letter dated 7/7/76, 
the USA's Office, Chicago, made an official request of ROCCO 
C. DE MARCO for any and all u.s. Labor Department documents 
prepared concerning the COLI investigation, based on anticipated 
indi·ctment of COLI. I I stated he is seeking to determine 
if DE MARCO will make available the memorandum and "significant 
case. surmnary" outlining the COLI investigation, which was 
allggedly mailed confidentially to the DE MARCO residence . 

._~~!advised to date, 8/2/76, DE MARCO has not 
complied with the official request for ·documents and in a letter 
of res onse informed that the matter has been referred 
to .s. Department of Labor; 
for consideration. cannot possibly comply 
with the request for documents since he is unaware of 
DE MARCO's confidentiar-instructions for · preparation of the memo. 

~-____.1 recommended therefore, an interview of ._I --~--~ 
Assistant Area Director, u.s.

1

Deparyment of Labor in Chicago be 
conducted in view of the fact allegedly relayed DE MARCO's 
instructions to Labor Department personnel in ChicagQ. 
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Date of transcription __ 8_:/_5--'--/_7_6 ______ _ 

Labor Management Services Administration IMSA , U. S. De­
partment of Labor, 230 South Dearborn, Chicago, Illinois, 
telephone 353-7267, was interviewed in the offices of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Chicago, and furnished 
the following information: 

L-----~lis employed with the U. S. Department of Labor 
and his responsibilities as such consist of the administration 
of the Chicago Area Office. 

On or about 1972 to 1973, the U. S. Department of 
Labor at Chicago conducted a labor investigation of JAMES ECO 
COLI, an official of Local 727, International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters (IBT), Chicago, Illinois. The case was originally 
investigated by and involved 
the excessive misuse of union funds which were later conve-rted 
by COLI to his own personal use. To the best ofl I 
recollection, following the investigation the case was never 
prosecuted since the Chicago Strike Force declined prosecution. 

On or about 1975 the investigation relative to COLI 
was reopened and involved a violation of Title 29, Section 501 
(c), u.s.c., embezzlement of union funds. The case was handled 
by I I and it was ~~ --:------:---:--.....1 
who prepared a final report for review and a2proval in the Labor 
Department's Chicago Area/Regional Offices. f !recalled he 
andl I supervisor, reviewed there-
port and both felt the case had potential. The report was then 
forwarded to the Regional Offices for review by I I 
and ROCCO C. DE MARCO. Prior to this time, however, DE MARCO 
andl lhad been fully aware of the nature of the inves-
tigation since they had received summary reports. 

Upon review of the report DE ~~RCO questioned the 

8/3/76 
lnt ervi ewed on ---=.8_._/_5__,/_7'-6..:...._ __ at Chic~ Illinois 

\i)U\~ 
SAs \..JILLIAM H. THURMAN, JR. 
and I UU 

by----~~========~~~~---------

CG 72-226 -~j 
File # ··---------=--

Date dictated 
8/5/76 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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approach and/or merits of the case and inl lwords, 
DE MARCO felt the Labor Department was "breaking new ground" 
to prosecute COLI. DE MARCO called for a meeting to discuss 
the case and among those present, in addition to DE MARCO, 
werel I and I I According tol I 

I ICOLI 
case, was·not in attendance since he was tied up on something 
else. Strike Force Attorney I lcame to the meeting 
and told DE MARCO in his legal opinion the case had good 
prosecutive potential. Following the meeting I I heard 
nothing else about the COLI investigation until June, 1976. 

On June 16, 1976, I land other area/regional 
administrators from the U. So Department.of Labor throughout 
the country attended a policy and planning convention in New 
Mexico. The convention was held June 16 through 19, 1976, and 

·among those present from the Chica o Office of the Department 
f Labor were ROCCO C. DE MARCO 

Assistant Secretary of Labor BERNARD DE attended the 
Labor Department convention and was believed to have travelled 
from the Teamsters convention in Las Vegas where DE LURIE was 
in the company of Secretary of Labor WILLIAM USERY. On the 
previous day, June 15,·1976, USERY had addressed the Teamsters 
convention. On June 16, 1976, DE LURIE arrived in New Mexico 
for the purpose of addressing the Labor Department officials. 

·During .the address DE LURIE informed the Labor Department 
officials in New Mexico that FRANK FITZSIMMONS, President of 
the IBT, had placed "pressure" on he and USERY and made 
inquiries rela·tive to the Labor Department r s investigation of 
J~1ES ECO COLI and the Teamsters' Central·States Southeast­
Southwest Pension Fund. 

Following DE LURIE's remarks~ there was a bre-ak in 
the meeting and DE MARCO came over to I land asked I Ito 
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accompany him. I land _ROCCO C~ DE MARCO went to a room 
in the hotel at which they were stayiy= and gave DE LURIE 
a rundown on the COLI investigation. ldid this at the 
request of DE MARCO and to the best of his collections, the 
only thing DE LURIE said after the briefing was "okay, fine". 
After DE LURIE left, DE MARCO instructed Ito prepare a 
one page summary memorandum of the COLI case as soon as 
possible since DE MARCO intended to travel to Washington,D.C. 
the _following Monday (June 21, 1976) and anticipated possible 
questions from senior officials of the Department of Labor on 

· the investigation . 

...._ __ _,I informed DE MARCO he was about to go on an 
extended vacation following the Labor Department's convention 
and suggested the memorandum be prepared in Chicago and mailed 
to DE MARCO's residence since DE MARCO desired the summary 
memorandum before traveling to Washington. DE MARCO agreed 
and instructed! I to also have an extra copy placed on his 
desk in Chicago. I lthen contacted! I 
~-~-~--~-----~ n Chicago, and relayed DE MARCO's 
instructions for preparation of the one page summary memorandum. 

I !claimed the only instructions he gavel I 
~--~~lwas to prepare a one page summary memorandum withme 
copy being mailed to DE MARCO's residence and the other copy 
placed on DE MARCO's desk in the Chicago Office of the Uo S. 
Department of Labor. I !insisted there was nothing ususual 
or irregular about the instructions he gave I I 



~:~:'~~~:~CE-~=-- -Jo:;~ci;:~;~'c'~-· ----~!'~~-~~ - t~~,~~-~~~~~_LT,~~~~. 
TITLE Of CASE . b6 . REPORT MADE B'( 'TYPED BY 

. . I 

f!~~~~:'!.qf~P~-- . b7c l.-~?_A~ L_ _________ __:_ _ _j_bck __ _ 
~ ;.·~[', 'OJ ...:, ' -· J f a.r:a.; 11 .. I> VI J'\.- .. J " '''E':; P("O ('OI I 1 I cuA !c'_"i [::.· G n&. en:;. . 
ROCCO C • DE Hb.RCO 

1 I1.R - ooJ; ocr 

I 
------------------·---------·--·-·-·--__[ ___ .. _____________________ _ 

Ti t:le is marke.d "Chanqed '' to reflect the! addition 
of the character, Obstruction of: Criminal In.vc.~stigations (OCI). 
'l'i tle previously carried as !IJAWi~S ECO COLI r aka; ROCCO C. 
DE 1:·1.1\RCO; AR - OOJ; 00: CHICAGO .. " 

REFERENCES: Chicago·teletype to Diredtor dated 6/17/76; 
Bureau teletype to Chicago dated 6/19/76~ 
Chicago teletyp~s to Director dated 6/21/76, 
.6/24/76, 7/2/76, 8/2/76, 8/5/76~ 
Chicago airtels to Director dated 8/9/76, 
a1id 9/3/76. 
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ENCLOSURES 

TO THE BUREAU 

One (1) handwritten note prepared by NORMAN TRESSLER, 
Complaince Officer, U.S. Department of Labor·, Chicago, 
on ·June 16, 197 6; with instructions· from I I · 

I. U.s. Department of Labor, Chicago, re prepara­
.......-,t--· l.'""'o_n_._o..,.f~s~u~m-m-,-:-a~r·y memorandum and "significant case summary". 

One (1) xeroxed copy of a summary memorandum and 
"significant case summary" which \vas allegedly mailed to the 
Wheaton, Illinois residence of ROCCO c. DE ~ffiRCO, Regional 
Director, ·u.s. Department of Labor, Chicago. 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

For information of the Bureau, it is noted the 
investigative period has been extended, however, this case 
has been maintained in a current status through active 
investigation by the Chicago Division, including summary 
teleJcypes to the Bureau set·ting forth the latest developments 
in the case. · 

In addition numerous attempts during the investigative 
to obtain a prosecutive opinion from AIC,I I 

.__.,.....--ri'-......;:;C""h;.;:i:.;cago Strike Force,. USA's Office, Chicago, disclosed 
L------' was unavailable for comment due to official · 

By separate communication dated 8/9/76, the Bureau 
was furnished a Letterhead Memorandum (LHM) concerning HOCCO 
c. DE .HARc;O, Regional Director, U.s. De:artment of Labor, 
Chicago, Illinois,! _ I 

I L The informatJ.on set forth in t e LIIM was furnished 
on a highly con£idential basis byl I ~ U • S . De par tmen~t:--o.....,.f""""=L,_a...,.b_o_r-, ~C:..-h-.i .... c_a_g_. o-,------1 
qur1ng the course of captioned investigation. 

- n 
COVER PAGE· 
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LEADS 

CHICAGO 

AT CHICAGO. ILLINOIS. 1. Wil.l maintain contact 
with J.UC' I ~ Chicago Strike Forcer US2\ Is Office i 
Chicago, Illinois, concerning further interviews of u.s. · 
Department of Labor personnelf specifically ROCCO Co DE MARCO, 
Regional Director, u.s. Department of Labor, Chicago. 

2 •. 
(FGJ) sub 

to determine 

- c~': -
COVER PAGE 
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Copy to: 1 - USA, CHICAGO 
1- AIC, CHICAGO FIELD OFFICE ·(ATTN: 

Report of: 

Dote: 

SAl 9/'""2 .... 9 .... / ..... 1 ,....6 ____ _, CHICAGO Office: 

Field Office File #: 7 2-2 2 6 Bureau File #: 

Title: 

Chorucler: 

Synopsis: 

J.l-'>.MES ECO COLI; 
ROCCO C. DE l\1ARCO 

ANTI-RACKETEERING - OBSTRUCTION OF JUS':!;'ICE; OBSTRUCTION OF 
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS 

On 6/16/76, investigation predicated upon receipt of 
allegations from AIC,I ~ Chicago Strike 
Force, USA's Office, Chicago, Illinois, involving 
possible OOJ on part of ROCCO C. DE Ml\RCO, Regional 
Director, U.S. Department of Labor, Chicago. and JAHES 
ECO COLI, Secretary- Treasurer,. IBT, Local 727. Chicago, 
Illinois. Initial allegations furnished tol lby 
U.S. Department of Labor personnel at Chicago and details 
including! !recommendations set forth. On 6/17/76 

I !requested the FBI institute surveillance of DE MARCO 
upon subject's return to Chicago from Labor Department 
convention in Ne'\v Mexico. By cbmmunica tion dated 
·6/19/76, Bureau granted authority to conduct surveillance 
of DE t.-'l.ARCO, 6/19/76 -.6/21/76, in accordance 'I.-lith 
Justice Department request. Surveillances placed DE MARCO 
in company of ani I 
and at no time d1d it appear DE tffiRCO 
docciments as set forth in alle ation. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----~ 

requested FBI interview 
I I U • S . Departmen t!---o---=-"""T'"---~~....---c-a_s_e __ a_g_e_n--:-t--' 
of ·labor case against COLI. On same date, 1._ ___ ~ __ _,1 
interview~d, substantiated initial alleqation and 
further identified! jNO&~AN M. TRESSLER 
and las 1nd1viduals w~o have difect 
knowledge of allegation. On 6/7.4/76 and 7/l/76r'f-:::.:..:.:.-=------, 

I I NORMAN M. TRESSLER and I I u.s. 
Department of Labor,. Chicago, intervie,.,red and further 
advised they received ·telephonic instructions from c:::J 

I I U.S. Department of Labo:;:, 
Chicago, re preparation of summary ~nemorandum and 
"significant case summary .. on COLI case. Details of 

This document contains neither recommcndntions nor conclusions of the FBI. It. is the property of the FBI and is lonned to your agency; it nncl its contcnu 
ore n ot to be distributcU outside your agency. 

U, S, GOVJ-:IINMI>NT !'HINTING OFFICE: 1970 0 • 40G· e ·IO 
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interview set forth. On 7/i/7~, made 
available handwritten note prepared by TRESSLER with 
instructions froml l In addition,! ~urnished 
xeroxed copies of documents allegedly mailed to DE MARCO's 
residence. Prosecutive- opinion and ·recommendations of. AIC 

I I Chicago St~ike Force, ·USA's Office, Chicago, 
set forth throughout report. On 8/3/76 and 8/5/76,1 I 

I ~ U.S. Department of Labor, ·. 
Chicago, interviewed .and ·admits he relayed DE MARCO's 
instructions for preparation of summary memorandum to U.S. 
Labor personnel -in Chicago. However,! ldecilined to · 
volunteer fact that DE MARCO also wanted copy 9f 
"significant case summary"~ ·that DE l'U\RCO "Vranted it made 
clear COLI case was investigated only at insistence of Justice 
.bepartmen t; and no mention made by I I as to highly 
tinusual, irregular and confidential nature of instructions~ 
CAUTION . SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN THE USE OF ANY INFOill-1ATION 
COli"TAINED~IN.,....THIS HF.PORT-fifVIEhT OF .THE OBVIOUSLY SENSITIVE 
N.ATU'RE OFTiffsfNVESTIGA'l' ION. 

-· p -

DETAILS 

· This investigation was predicated uoon receipt of 
_inform?'ltion· from 1\ttorney-In-Charge (AIC) I I 
Chicago Strike Force, United States Attorneyrs (USA) Office, 
Chicago, Illinois, on June 16, 1976, to the effect that 
he has receiv d serious allegations from employees of the 
United Stat · (U.S.) Department of Labor at Chicago involv~ng 
possible 0 struction of JUsti (OOJ) on the part of ROC.CQ 

-C. DE MA .9~ i c r . U .• S PE? .ar~~~ 
_ 1,~~~J.hl~S . ECO_ cq~~ - _secret~e~.~~~{~~~~=, ·:· .. - ~~~"'*' 
rrlternat.1on~~ . . . n.~~~~-,-'A-~r:·~,.,,r·:Qg. - . .-7??.,..,,,..,..,,.,,.,,, 
c:rrrs~~- - -~rf1~~1~::. :~ - ·· ~~~~~fie · cfi!~~-~f'r ike~.~,~·rc~-"' .. 

•·.:a~~~~J.S~"'!~I~*~tt.=:~}),"fj,\1,• '" . • 1 • I • • 1 . 

1s presently conduct~ng an ~nvest~gab~on of COLI ~nvolv1ng 
embezzlement of union funds and therefore recommended that 
the Federal Bureau of ' Inv~stigation (FBI) institute an 
inve~tigation under OOJ Statute, Titl~ 18t Section 1510, 
United States Code (USC) • 

On June 16 1976, Aiel land Special 
Attorney! ( Chicago ·Strike Force, furnished the 
following information which had been made available to. them 
through a U.S. Department of Labor employee · in Chicago who 
\V'ished to remain anonymous in view of the .sensitive P.OSi tion 
he flaced himself in by divulging the information. to I I 
and_ I: . 

- 2 

~· . ' 



b6 
b7C 

r ' • • •• ' •' 

CG - 72._226 

A U.S. Lapor Department employee in Chicago 
received a telephone call at 9·15 AM yn June 16, l976, · 

· froml _for the U.s. 
Department of Labor, and advised. the ~abor Department 
employee he was calling on behalf of ROCCO DE MARCO, 
Regional Dir~ctor, u.s. Depart~ent of ·Labor, Chicago. 
DE MARC,O was requesting that a summary· memorandum be 
prepared by this individual concerning the labor investi~ 
gation of JAMES ECO COLI currently being handled by the 
Chicago Strike Force. · The summary memorandum to be 
prepared by this individual was to include the outline 
of. the case against COLI, the theory of the case, the 
evidence that was to be us~d against COLI as well as the· 
identities of all the '"i tnesses and to include in the· 
·summary·memorandurn . that the investigation had been 
investigated only at the insistence of the u.s. Justice 
Department. The individual was also instructed to 
prepare a summary of . the significant investigative 
facets, including what had transpired in the 
investigation and the dates that the certain events. had 
occurred pertaining to COLI, i.e. the evidentiary 
material \'lhich 't'las in possession of the U.S. Justice 

· Department at Chicago. The labor employee was .instructed 
to make the summary memorandum in duplicate, The 
6riginal was to be placed on the desk of ROCCO C. DE MARCO 
in ·a sealed envelope and marked for his personal attention 
only. The second copy of this memorandum-was to be mailed 
to DE HARCO' s residence in ~.Vheaton, Illinois, and 't•7as to 
reacb his residence. no later than June 18, 1976. The 
individual was also instructed not to discuss the prepar­
ation·of the summary memorandum with ·anyone in his office 
and specifically not to discuss the report withl I 

I !investigated-the 
COLI case. 

Later in the afternoon of June 1~, 1976, this 
same individual who had been asked to prepare the. summary 
memorandum was again telephonically contacted b~ 
andl !allegedly told the individual that the~o-r~d~e-r~t-0~ 
write the summary memorandum had come from l'HLLIAM J. USERY, · 
Secretary of Labor, following a meeting between USERY and 
FRANK FITZSIMMONS, Preti:e:;r IBT, the previous evening 
at Las Vegas, Nevada. indicated he was relaying 
these instructions on e a of ·ROCCO C·'· DE MARCO. 

- 3 -
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On June 17, 1976, AIC, I Chicago 
Strike Force, advised he was contacted by · another u.s. 
Department.of Labor employee at Chicago concerning the 
preparation of a summary memorandum op the COLI investi­
gation. This employee also expressed serious concern 
that the preparation of a summary memorandum for DE r.-lARCO 
appeared highly unusual and out of the ordinary. The 
emi?loyee corroborated the information previously received · 
byl lfrom the other U.S. Department of Labor employee 
on June 16, 1976 • 

.___--::-_.!advised that he iearned through this Labor 
Department employee that DE MARCO was scheduled to return 
to the Chicago area on or about June 19, 1976. DE BARCO 
was reportedly attending a Labor Department Cor.vention in 
New Mexico.· 

~~~lstated he has discussed the above 
allegations with his superiors iri Washington, D.C., and 
has been instructed by the Justice Department to have 
the .FBI institute an OOJ investigaion of ROCCO C. DE MARCO 
in v~e'tv of the pending labor investigation of JAt-1ES ECO 
COLI. In addition,! !recommended-that the FBI place 
ROCCO C. DE HARCO under surveillance from the time he f.s 
scheduled to return to the'Chicago area on or about June 19, 
1976, until such time DE HARCO takes affirmative action 
regarding the summary memorandum that vlas to be mailed to 
his residence. I !theory '\o'Jas that the documents to 
be delivered to DE .HARCO' s residence are subsequently to be 

· handed over to Teamsters Union officials in Chicago and/or 
JN-1ES ECO COLI. I I requested institution of a surveillance 
of DE MARCO in order to determine who DE r.1.J..RCO Nill qive the 
report to and! !was of the opinion this would be. done 
expeditiously due to the fact that the instructions for the 
preparation of the memorandum ~.;ere made telephonically and 
under extremely suspicious circumstances. 

- 4 -
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. . 

By communication dated June 19, 1976, Bureau 
granted authority· to conduct surveillances of ROCCQ c. 
DE MARCO, June 19, 1976 through June 21, 1976, in 

·accordance with the U.S. Justic~ Department requests. 
The following are the results of a ·surveillance of DE MARCO 
during the period June 19, 1976 through June 21, 1976: 

- 5 -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 6/26/76 . 
o"ate of transcripiion _______ _ 

The following observation~ -,;qere 'made on Saturday~ 
June 19, 1976, at O'Hare International Airport and 
subsequently in the vicinity of ROCCO C. DE MARCO's resi-dence, 
702 West Roosevelt _Roadp Apartment A-3. Wheaton, Illinois: 

-.:,: 

~-

1:30 PM Surveillance initiated in 'the 
vicinity of gate G-4. Trans World 
-Airlines (TlvA) , 0 'Hare International 

2:04 PM 

2:08 PM 

2:10 PM 

Airport. · 

TWA flight 338 from Albuquerque~, · 
· :: New Mexico arrives at gate G-4. 

.· : .. : ·: 

. ' . . ~ 

' ' . . ~ 

ROCCO C. · DE HARCO observed deplai1l.iig 
from flight number ·338. He was 
casually attired in dark blue. 
trousers, blue sports shirt and a 
light blue jacket. DE HARCO vms 
accompanied by, an unknmm female 

·Caucasian in her early to mid-40 •·s. 
This female had blond hair and she 
was attired in a yellow pants suit. 

DE MARCO and female pro.cee . .d_ to TI\I'A 
·baggage area. DE MARCO briefly 
converses with a Negro male dressed 
in a dark blue business suit. 

DE M...J\RCO, the. female and the Ner;ro 
male obtain luggage and pr9ceed to 
walk along the terminal cqncourse. 
DE MARCO walked to the terminal exit 
while the female and Negro male ·'l;valk 
to the _l,ivery service counter. 

DE MARCO is rejoined by the female 
and Negro male. They exit the 
terminal and walk to the livery 
passenger pick-up area. 

CG 72-226 ·· · Interviewed on--:~;-":-1-rJ=.~..W""-...... -~at_....lol....,....,..go_&_~Tb.eat..Oa~U-F ile # 

.-:::.:~~L------..,...,r-----.....a...---~..~·-'6.ol· .... 't.........=I ........ ....., RITSCHEL • 

~~--------~----~~~~~ - ~~--~~--~ 
by___ .=-__ Dale diclaled ____ __,6~,,_/2.,_4JJ_v6--~ 

This docl•mc r•: . : ~~l a in• neilher rccommcndalions nor conclusions eof lhc fBI. It Is the properly of 'lhe FBI ond .is loaned to ·your o'gencr; 

it and its cc r.: c rols ore. not lo be dislributed- oulside your ogoncy . 



2:14 PM 

' 
2:28 PH 
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2:4-7 PM 

2:48 PM 

4:08 PM 

1 

DE ~CO, the female and Negro male 
enter a bro·wn vinyl over beige 
Cadillac displaying 1976 Illinois 
livery license 2227. 

Cadillac departs terminal area 
,.yestbound on Route 59L~o and enters 
Illinois Tolh·my, Route 294- South. 
The Cadillac exited the Tollvmy 
at the I-90 exit and proceeds 
westbound to Route 53 south \.Vhere 
the vehicle exited and proceeded 
south . 

Cadillac turns east of Route 53 ontc 
Surrey Lane in Flowerfield, Illinois: 
The Negro male exited the auto and 
entered the residence at 1110 West 
S~rrey Lane . The Cadillac returned 
to Route 53 and continued south . 
At the intersection of Route 53 and 
Roosevelt Road (Route 38), the 
Cadillac entered Route 38 and _... .... 
continued -.:vestbound. 

Cadillac exits Roosevelt Road at 
Carlton Street, \fueaton, Illinois, 
proceeding northbound. Cadillac 
e.nters an apartment complex. knovm. 
as tvh.eaton Center. 

DE MARCO and female exit Cadillac. 
DE HARCO places a suitcase in a 
gray 1972 Vega di~p1av[ng 1976 . 
Illinois license Cadillac 
departs . DE I:-1ARC rejoins the · . 
female and carries luggageinto the 
apartment building at Three Wheaton 
Center ente_ring through the wa.st 
door. ; . \ 

. \ 
DE :t1ARCO departs apartment at \ ·· -
3 I>Jheaton Center and enters 1972'> 
Vega bearing 1976 Illinots licer:~e 
I I The vehicle proceeds .east 
and is observed crossing the ·: , \. 
intersect:lon of Main Street and ( -. , 
~Jillo\·7, vJheaton, Illinois.· :.: ~ : 

. ;.~l : : 
. I ' 

·f. 1 . 
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· 4:12 PM 

' • ' . 

. · ') 

,-
~-

4,:24 PM 
. '! 

' 
4:25-4:35 PM. 

1 
4:36-4:38 P.M 
. . ·. 

. . . 
:. ·.· 

Vehicle enters shopping center 
· parking lot of Jewel Food S'tore in 

the · vicinity of 't-1ain . Street and 
Hillow ~ Wheaton, Illinois. DE YlARCO 
exits 1972 Vega and enters · Je\·.rel 
Food Store . 

-.:·i · .DE MARCO departs .Jewel Food Store 
: : :~ ~nd enter-s 1922 Vega . 

.. . .. • 

Vehicle proceeds west on Willov7, 
north ori. Hale and is later · · · 
observed at the intersection of­
Carlton and Roose\relt Road, 
Hheaton, Illinois . . 

Vehicl-e proceeds one block ..;vest on 
Roosevelt Road and south on Delles . 

... .... . 
: i • 

~! . .. : . ·. ';~ : 

. Vehicle enters parking lot of . 
apartment complex at 702 We~t 
Roosevelt Road, Wheatou, Illinois, 
and is observed bei.ng parked in spac 

.. v.­
:'~ 
~. . 
~ ) __ . 

!. 

~ . ., 
.j· .. -

. ~-

· 4:39 PM 

. -~ 

4:41 PM 

5:15 PM 
; . ~ 

.... . 

6:30-6:32 PM 

designated as A-3. · 

· ., ::,, DE MARCO exit.s _vehicle and is 
observed entering apartment A-3 

: .:. ? carrying a brm:m paper pag. 

8 

. .. ! 
'• :; · ; ... _; 

... . ::~ 

.... . _;, 

. : .~ · ;'f 

DE MARCO. exits apartment A-3 and . -. 
returns to the 1972 Vega. 

DE MARCO returns to apartm~nt A~3 
carrying a suit c::ase . 

A white male who appears to be a 
maintenance man at the apartment 
comple~c, speaks through the screen 
do.or . of Apartment A-3. · 

The . 'tiThitc~ female, who earlier "tvas 
observed_ arriving with DE ~uutco . . 
at O~Hare Internati.onal _Airport, 
observed walking- :south on . Carl ton 
and crosses Roosevat Road. This 
female enters apartment-~~3 ca~rying 
a brown paper l?a.g,~ ~: - - · · · · 

.. . .. ~- . 
....... ~ 

•' 

···- --·-
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6:50-7:05 PM 

.. 

7 . 06 PH .. . 

.-

: / ' .. . 
' 7 40 PM . -~ ..... , ;. : -,, 

. :" 

7 41-7 56 PM . : . 
;\ ,, 
.•· 
$· •. ' • 

l'· •, 

7:57 PM 
! 

7:58-12 midnight 

.., .. 

. .. , 

;, ~ 

' 

-:-· 
.. 

: 

'· 
·' 

I 

' 
;\ :; 

-e 

DE HARCO and -.:v-hite female depart 
· apartment A-·3 and enter the 1972 
Vega. DE MARCO drives south to 
Butterfield· Road, west on 
Butterfield Road, south on 
Naperville Road, ·west on Ogden 
Avenue ~ and enter a Mr. Steak 
Res taurant located on Ogden Avenue 
in Naperville, Illinois . 

Surveilling Agents enter the 
Hr. Steak Restaure.nt and .observe 
DE MARCO and the white female 
seated in a booth ~ear the south 
"'ivall of the restaurant. Both 
DE HARCO and v7hi te female order 
dinner. 

DE MARCO and '{•7hite female exit 
restaurant and enter 1972 Vega . 

DE VlARCO drives east on Ogden Ave. , 
north on Naperville Road, 't-J"es t on 
Butterfield Road, north on Orchard~ 
west on A~bor. north on Delles and 
enter the parking lot for the 
apartment complex at 702 West 
Roosevelt, ~'Thea ton, Illinois. 
DE MARCO parks the vehicle in the 
space designated as A-3. 

DE MARCO and white female exit 
vehicle and ent~r_ --~pp..rtment A-3. 

·No activity observed at apartment 
A-3. 

9 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

6/25/76 

1 
Dote of tr'o~scription, ________ _ 

-. 
The follmv-ing observations were .made on' Sunday, 

June 20 p 1976, at the residence of ROCCO C. DE Y.tARCO, 
702 Hest Roosevelt Road~ Apartment A-3, Wheaton, Illinois. 

12:01 AN -
8:00AM 

\ f 
~;,-,,...,_. 

No activity observed at Apartment 
A-3. 

· .. 

6/20/76 Wheaton, Illinois 
Interviewed on ___________ ot ___ _ CG 72-226 . ___ File# __________ _ 

SA ROBERT E. HARTZ 
SA HAX R. FRITCHEL REH/cjy . 6/25/76 

by___________________ _ _____ Delle dictated ___ _ 

10 
This document con tains neither recommendations nor conclu sio " s o I th e FOI. It is the proporly of th e FBI and is loan ed to your og o n:y; 

it end ils ·cont e nts ore no( to be distributed outside your ag e ncy. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

I 
6/28/7.\6 

Dote of transcription------------

1 

~ 
Th.e following observations were made at the 

designated times at the residence of ROCCO C. DE MARCO, 
702 \-Jest Roosevelt, Wheaton, Illinois, on Sunday, ·June 20, 1976: 

·s:OO A.Mo 

' 11:30 AoMo 

11:32 A.Me 

11:35 A.M. 

11:46 AoMo 

11:54 A.M. 

12:13 P oMo. 

.Surveillance instituted. It should be 
noted that a 1972 grey Chevrolet Vega 
owned and operated by DE MARCO _is observed 
parked in the rear of the apartment 
residence of DE MARCO at 702 Hest Roosevelt. 
This automobile displayed 1976 :Illinois 
license! b 

DE MARCO is observed leaving his residence 
in · the company of a blond female. Both 
individuals .enter the above described grey 
Vega and leave the parking lot.: 

'. 

DE MARCO and the unidep.tified female 
(UNSUB) park their automobile immediately 
in front of Audy r s tfueaton Pharmacy, · 208 
South HQle, Wl1eaton, Illinoiso DE MARCO 
and UNSUB enter the ·Pharmacy .. 

DE MARCO and UNSUB exit the Pharmacy and 
re-enter the Vega. 

DE :MARCO and UNSUB park the Vega in the 
lot adjacent to the Castlewood Restaurant, 
1920 Ogden, Lisle, Illinois. Both in­
dividuals exit the vehicle and enter the 
restauranto 

Special Agents .... 1 --==--~___.1 and._l ___ _.l enter 
· the Cas tle1vood Res tau1.·ant. 

DE HARCO and UNSUB exit the restaurant and 

lntcr~iew~d on __g}__20 L7'-6"-'''--. _at Wheaton, .Illinois EHe # 
SAs PETER J. h1ACKS JR • .f m·b~~-rF------.~:..~.~.~~"-"---,..1--------

CG 72-226 

~--------------~~ andl~------------------'1 
Date di c:toted by 

6/24/76 

11 

'~his do;u~:~~t contning .nPtlttt•r r<'comml'tHintio~s nor poneluRion.,: of lh·~ Frll. lt is the property of the FI3I nnd is loaned to 
~our ug~ncy, 1t nnd tls cunlents nre not. to be dt~:~tnbut~Jd outside your ngency. 
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12:14 PoMo 

12:26 P.Mo 

12:4.6 PoMo 

12 ~49 P aMo 

1:43 P .. Me 

3:24 P .. M. 

4:00 PoMo 

b6 
.b7C 

·re-~nter the Vega. 

Special Agents .... 1 ___ __.land I I · 
exit the restaurant. '------~ 

DE V~RCO and UNSUB return to the 
DE MARCO residence, 702 West Roosevelt, 
Wheaton, Illinois. 

DE MARCO re-enters the automobile and 
drives to the ARGO station located on the 
southeast corner of Roosevelt and Delles. 

DE MARCO returns to his residence. 

UNSUB exits residence of DE MARCO, enters 
the Vega and depart? from the parking lot. 

UNSUB is observed returning to the DE MARCO 
residence. 

Surveillance terminated. 

12 
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FD-302 (REV. 11-2 7-70) . 6)· . , 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 7/6/76 Dale of lranscriplion~ _ _::___~---

Physical. surveillance of· ROCCO DE HARCO at 
702 West Roosevelt Road, Wheaton, Illinois, on June 
20,-1976. 

b6 4:00 p.m. 
b7C r 

Sm:-oveillance instituted. A silver Chevrolet 
Vega, bearing 1976 Illinois license I ~ was parked 
at the rear of the building at the above address.· 

. . . 
4:35 p_. m. 

!departed apartment 
above buil~d~1r•n--g-,--c-a_r_r_y~i-n-g~a large hand bag. 
east on Roosevelt Road, crossed the highway 
north on Carlton Street, at 4:38 p.m. 

l.J-:52 p.m. 

3A of the 
She walked 
and continued 

DE l1ARCO departed apartment 3A, walked toHard 
the parking lot at the rear of the building and re-entered 
the apartment 3A at 4:54 p.m. 

6:52p.m. 

hi ~-=-::-::--;------:----::-~1 driving a Yf!llow convertible, 
bearing 1976 Illinois license! h parked behind 
the building at 702 West Roosevelt Road and remained in 
the car. 

6:54-p.m. 

DE MARCO departed apartment 3A, walked to the 
parking lot and entered the car wi thl I Hi th _~1....,...-----~ 
driving, she and DE MARCO drove directly to the 01•iginal 
Pancake and Chicken Restaurant, located on the south side 
of Ogden Avenue, appPoximately one-half mile Hest of 
Naperville Road, Naperville, Illinois. 

6/20/76 Whea·ton, Illinois CG 72-226 
at --=========-r __ File # _________ _ Interviewed on __________ .:;:.:.._..., ,_ 

SAl ) SAl 
SA~~--------------~~ I~IK~rJ~./~j-ak~----~ 6/28/76 

by ____________ ~------- ___ Date dictated ___________ _ 

13 
This document contains neither rocommendollons nor concl~sions of th~ FBI. It i• the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agency; 

it ond its contents ore no~ to be distributed out"ide your agency. 
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7:09 

. 7:55 

• 
p.m. 

DE MARCO 

p.m. 

b6 
b7C 

and I ~----~!entered· the restaurant. 

DE MARCO andl !departed the restaurant 
and with I I driving~ drove to ·the apartment 
building at 70 2 VJest Roosevelt Road, \!Jheaton, Illinois. 
They parked the car in front of the building on the east 
side of Delles Street. 

8:17 p . m. 

DE MARCO and 1....__ __ _.1 entered apartment 3A. 

9·:14 p.m. 

I !departed apartment 3A, entered the 
above car (license! I, and drove f~om the area. 

11:38 p.m. 

The lights were turned off in apartment 3A. 

12:15 a.m. 

(June 21, 1976); surveillance discontinued. 

14 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Dale of lranscrlplian __ 6..:....:../..::.2~B:...:/~7...:.6 __ _ 

The follov1ing observations· were made on Monday, 
June 21, 1976, at the residence of ROCCO C. DE ~~RCO, 
70 2 vJest Roosevelt Road, Wheaton, "Illinois: 

.12:01 a.m. - 10:29 a.m. 

No· activity observed. 

10:20 a.m. 

ROCCO DE MARCO observed leaving his apartment and 
entering his automobile in parking area. 

10:24- a.m. 

Observed enroute East on Roosevelt, then North 
on Carl·ton. 

10:28 a.m. 

Stopped, and parked facing North at apartment 
building at ~Jheaton Center Complex, exited automobile and 
entered apartment complex. 

10:34 a.m. 

Exited apartment, entered automobile, and drove 
East on Liberty, turned North on Main Street, then West into 
alley at Wheaton National Bank. · 

10:37 a.m. - 10:39 a.m. 

At vJheaton N a.tional Bank, drive-in \-lin dow. 

10:40 a.m. - 10:48 a.m. 

DE MARCO drives Hest on \\lesley, South on ~-vest 
Street, East on Willow, Sou·th on President, and East on 
Roqsevelt Road. b6 

b7C 

6/21/76 vJheaton, Illinois CG 72-226 
Interviewed on al File#----'----:------

1 SAs I l DAN3~L R. DURLI~7:1sm 
by WILLIAM x.;. THIIBMAN, .IR, ;jL. _______ _.pttated ___________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Ffll. li is ih" proper!)· of the FBI and is loaned Ia .your agency; 

il and its canlenls are nol Ia bo distributed outside your agency. 1.5 
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10:50 a.m. 

DE MARCO observed entering M1 ... Donut, 2115 
Roosevelt Road, \!Jheaton. 

·10:55 a.m. - 11:44 a.m. 
DE MARCO exits. Hr. Donut, drives East to 

Lambert Road, South on Lambert Road, East on Butterfield 
Road, South on Highland Avenue, East on the East/West 

. Tollway, and East on ·the· Eisenhower Express-v1ay. 

11:45 a.m. 

DE "VJ.ARCO drives North on Federal s-treet and 
enters the G.S.A. parking garage. DE MARCO parks in 
space number 4-013, located on the fourth floor of the 
garage. 

· 11:48 a.m. 

DE MARCO exits garage and observed 'ii7alking No1.,th 
on Federal Street. 

11:49 a.m. 

Surveillance discontinued. 
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On ~ Chicago 
. Strike Force tha·t the· FBI 
interview u.s. 
Department of·Labor, Ch1.cago, Ill1.no1s. advised that· 

1 lwas the individual who conducted the investi-
gation into JAMES ECO COLI andl !desired thatl 
be interviewed from the standpoint of substantiat1.,_, n-g----:-t-rh-e---:------' 
allegations in receipt of the Chicago Strike Force. 
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.. 

Doto of franscriptio.n ____ 6~/_2_2.....:/:__7_6 ____ _ 

United 
St<::.ts~ Department of Labor, Labor Hanagement Services Admin:Ls trati:on 
(LM3A) 

5 
· 230 South Dearborn Street:, Chicago, business telephone 

353-6::JOG, \-vias ·int~rvi.ewed in the offices ·of the Federal BL1reau of 
Investig.;tion (FBI), Chicago, and fu:r::nished the follo-v;rir)g inforn:atio:-1: 

I ~ 
. ~· . 'iil .;_ l~ t1. 

lHSA for: appr:·o~~imat(~ly six ye2.rs and iB assignpd. to the :1:rike 
Force on Organtzsd C"Cirae, . Chica.go. l-Ie is responsible for con-
u.•-,,._tJ·l.l~='. ~,,C'l·i•-<, o·t-= loc·..,·r_,,-~~onr.-- T-~i-t-1-.:r. h·_i_"-' ·1re;:; -o+ hi" r::,-C"ncllc:.;bi1i'--• u'- _ C:.J ct ............ l. ... ;J • ...c.;i..L -lt.L-1-• .. v ... ~ .... LJ .• l .,_;) c ~ ~4- -.:> .. _ ... ..,1:"" . .;:).._ ---L..j 

c..s they pe-ctc:tin to lab~r racketeering c;_nd fer en£orcing -...riolations 
\ of: r.i1e L.:~bor ~<.:mazetnenr.: i:Hi'-.:1 Keporting Act. Iu this rega-:.-d, 

I La<! bP<YD ;.,-,,r,-.si··i"r;~•tl'no· ]_·,~-·o,:,.lllarl' t~ es ·q·ij-~~.:,..., "j ·-r-:::-~"L' ~,?.,, \ p.l .~ -c _,.,--. ,__ 0 ,_. 0 . .. L '-·c:o L -~ ,, .._ -U.!...-u .... Lh ... c. _ , 

,,....._Chicago, . and J/-.1.'1ES ECO COLI; member of Executi -.._;e Boa·.cd of this Local. 
This ir1vesd_ga.tion -v;ras begun in approximately Hay, 1975, and has 
continued to · tht.c: present time. This inves tigati.on has rev·ea]_ ed 
that COLI is j_n pcssible violation of Tttle 29, USC, SEction 501 
(c), embezzlement of union funds. Tl"le il~ves~igation is just about 
f.::':' .... r\ ~·'\"'"~)~1-;.r;-T-,o~ .t:'" Q 'J.•'otj~~ ... fl ~- '!..:.rr.nri .l111 ... ;r t t·n..;.l.' ;:.)t'(1 l"np :·l nP.! rc.,::c~rl. 

detailing the j_nvesti.gatiO'(l and the i-r-regt!la.rities dj_scovcred has 
already been prepared ahd sent to the Strike Force, Chicago, for· 
pro$ ec:u.ti "'-le action •. 

The fi.nal rE-;port concerning J-AHES ECO COLI 2r.d Local 727 
W •::l<' • ...,-,~e"a-~ec-i (':'"" abr,:-t- t\n"rl· ·: ':lO . 1 Cl7t:J P• ... ~)·_o-r.· t-') sonil-il·vy- ;-_1.-;e r~'~""Or· t-r ..... ~ 1· ,._ ·l.J J. _ ...... ~ l t ..:.: •. ·- u ~ , ! . __ ...., v 5 ...1 .. _,. , \ • .~ ~ - • • \,.;.... ... -\. .1- •b - - ~ 

to tbe 3 t:-.-:-ike Forcf?. 3 Chicago, the:_·;,: report.s are. s 21~t to t~H?.ir 
1:' ... , ,.,. ·i o·-, n-·-=-+-' c ,_, r: ·o·,.. •· pl)1~ "lv ~' 1 .,..,..,... ·-: ~ p·~ ··-·- ~ cul'-' ~- -.~""D .... -.-t· T -o::o" ~ • ..-,;- ·-o J.\...'-5- 1- .... ~.1...""-~ ~, .L .... C"'! :.. • .LC •'·"'.J-~ l.!.LL1- _.~c .. L.__ O...J-. ..... ~J \J.J... We:..~ - ... t!L .. ..._ L 

the~ Re)~~;i.onal Direc.tor, u.s. D.eparl:l;1€!T.'~t of J_[tbor, Chica.go;, k0CCO 
DE "l'll,.::lCO. tc be :CE~&d by b.frt1. or l1ls <:~ssi.stant, I I 

E(;t.l1. ,:)£', t1lt::3e ir!d:i_\,.7:LC>~·~al3 w··2r2 .a-r..-;<!~·e 

i··l .... e ... J'.t-.•' 1 (:".~-ti.,c._;_,at·_f '"L,. '•.7aS n--,·"-y--,~r,,,. ,-)-...-·' t'•· -'---. ~-11·, ·'-~ 1';"1(- tl, ~, i:l· ,..,·• -.·er>O"J~c· ._ v - _ v , L!:.•,J.·,:.!.,V-c•) l c .L -'- '-·'-' '-- t;. t...t_ l..;! .~;. • .>. U<A.:. o . .1' •• 

r_ea.che'd thd:r off :1. \-:2.s :=J s rr:·;)":i ti1 lY S'"ITl~T!arv re1:)cri::s }_lP.d b0.en. 
pe-x i:--di. c..ally f:-'1." C(•·'Jred by I . k·~1~i s e~:1t co the RF.:Jiou;:..l 
:Dj.1- \~ c: t:;.y:c. _;\. t tl~te t5..n!·::: . t:ft~:. J~ 1. -:::ell :: r- iJ,Jr t 1:/~·'. s sent. to r E .1'-:i~Rt~(! ·tl1 ~ 
'J.:'~Jrnri- ,,,p<; P"V"i c-·····.T_8J ar:.d it 1.-J.:.u:; ·ce(..GintnC:fl.U(::d ':;y DE r;J .... .i7,,:o P.n.:TIL----.....-....J 
to I :, .. _f1;(' lj' :~;-•,-:. C'l''>·,v·1•-i c:·,;• ;"h='r ~"'·\i·,-,--,··1 o:;,~--,-:.,-,{ s•··r•r•t-··i\ . .''" L.--------....1 .L~.: ..... ~ .~.... .... \ ....... .._. '"'""'" t·l!J .......... ~.c .... _.:. ... "..:..- .~...:. \-::.r"'.l t. ...• '-l"h··".:..J- ........ _., ... _ ~ 

.--~----- ·~--------··-·~-------···-···-·:-----------------·-·--.. ---·····--·--··-···--·------·--·--------------·--·--:.-~~-

[;f''l.!> (.·JIJ !sJI_,..!f' 1 '(J . T';·1"f1I~!:-:i\l\, 

by ___ .... ___ <::tr·.9.1.__ _______ ---ll--~---·-·-
JR.,irnb-i' 

' . {) h·)j..,h 
• f:••'ll~ di~!cll'c::J .-.-~&..U.Ja· _L.~--- ·-----~--·- • -

lB 
·rL\:. do:.:t.nlt''!t :;~~:.\t.\1:..:. r.l·i-.h·~~r r'':.',:h~I~:Pn~!~~~h !Li ;1o:- ,.l.:.:r.:•.~,,,_,n~ ·.f t.h·~ l''!~i. ,: ~~,. 
Y~l'\~ ··,,·,·~·-·y: :1 ~~~--~~ ~:!') 1_.\.,~:!';.•!!t:-i ~.:.·e~ ~~!'·I !.:~ ~;.-- .:~·::r:h::!_\ ... ~l i· i.L":i~,:~: j'G~H· ,::.;.~h,·;, .. 
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changes be made in the report prior to submitting the report 
to the Chicago Strike Force. ._1 ______ ___.1 iw.rnediate 

·supervisor i~ I 

' 

Jk~ES ECO COLI had previopsly been under investigation 
by the Departme·nt of Labor this' investigation being con-· 
ducted in part by The investigation was closed 
by order oE the Department o Labor following receipt of a · 
letter by Sen_at_o:r BIRCH ·BA 1 i.JJ. 19)_3.~." 

. ~~l':J?~I~a\''~"'!~\ .. -~~~"~~~·~· 

The administrative changes in the report requested by 
DE l:vLA.RCO andl lwere made :in the present report and the 
report was ·sent to ._I ~-~--___.l Strike Force, Chicago • ._I ___ _. 

\-vas of the opinion thi.s investigation had good prose.c~1;;;;.lt;;;;,;~=-· ·.;..v.;;;;e __ ___, 
-- .f- -- .,_ ...: ~ •J :: ... -. ~L ·.-.·'. :-- :· .... ~ ~ -r_ :; :-1 :-•_?. t-1}1.. .....-. r: - -. ~- .._ .... ,, ~ ~ K "· ~ ....... I'; .... ,.. , • . I \ 

r""""--~-· ~-~-----~-~-~-~-------------------·---~--~--....., .L '-'-l... L. L.u J..J w J.'J.L .l..J..'\.V \.J c.L t1U' L-V L-r------'1-
U.S. De_,artrnent of Labor. ~I ___ ___. 

inn:neaiate superior is...._ ________________ ____. Chicago. 

In an earlier conversation ROCCO DE ·v.~ARCO had made the 
cominent that COLI \vill fight this matter if the matter goe? to. 
the prosecutive stage as COLI has a lot of money. 

r-----..;;O..;;;n;;.....;;J...;;u;;.;;n.;,;e 16, 1976, NORH TRESSLER, who \vas sitting in for 
...._-~-~-----'~ received a telephone call from._I _____ --IJl \vho 
\vas in Las Vegas, Nevada, at the time. TRESSLER, upon completion 
of the telephone call froml I t.::.lkcd tol I 
and told I I the nature of the conversation he had had 
with I I. I lhad ins t::cuct:ed TIZESSLER not to mention the 
telephon~ call to anyonR in their office. TRESSLER was told that 
whenL !returns to his desk to have I I write. a 
summary report for ROCCO DE I.vl.ARCO rc].ative to ,Jl\1--fES ECO COLI, 
telling the theory of the cas.e as it relates to the expense 
alloHnnce of COLI and Local 727" He I·JClS also instructe.d to in­
clude in the write-up that the Department of Justice was directing 
the inve~stigation of COLI :<1nd thal: the D0.partment of Labor pn.:~­

ccedcd at their direct~on. One copy of the ~cvrite~·up ~.;as to be 

19 
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placed in a sealed envelope along with the significant case 
summary from their file 50-13250 (COLI), and be placed on the 
desk of the Regional Director marked for his eyes only. Another 
copy was to be made and sent to the Hheaton, Illinois residence 
of ROCCO DE MARCO to be at the residence no later than June 1.9, 
1976. At the time of the teleph~ne call froml l TRESSLER 
made \vri tten notes of the instructions vlhich still may be in 
TRESSLER r s possession. The copy to go to the DE J:viARCO residence 

\ was sent by I lvia U._S. Mail the afternoon of June 17 > 1976 9 

:·------~nd was sent in a plain whi. te envelope. 

r-----~----~~~--~~~~~of a second telephone call made by 
~----~~----~-a~lso from Las Vegas. During this 

telephone conversation wa:s told. by I I that he, r-~------..., 
was not far away from Secretary of Labor USERY at the time of 
the o:::qll. H.2 T·:e.s told byl lthat USERY he.d tnH,..cd '>7:f.th 
FRANK FITZSH,l.NONS and ~hat USERY had instructed them to give the 
teamsters whatever they \vant. At the time of the telephone call" 
DE MARCO, I land USERY were at a planning conference he 
believes was being held in. Las Vegas 5 Nevada at the same time 
the International Brotherhood of Teamsters were holding their 
international convention. 

Preparation of a memorandtm1 as outlined byj I to 
TRESSLER and to I lis very irregular inasmuch as copies 
of all reports and summary reports are prepared and in the possessio: 
of both DE l,1ARCO and USERY~ I Its of the opinion 
preparation of additional reports, only i.n duplicate, was done 
so for the purpose of passing these reports to the Teamsters or 
to COLI's attorney v.tho is mvare that some sort oi: investigatioa 
had been conducted ·relative to COLI, and that COLI stands a 
good chance of being indicted by the Federal Government. 

20 
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7/13/76 
0 ate of fran scri plion ------:---'-------.,----

Labor Management ervices ministration . 
· Department of Labor, 230 South Dearborn, Chicago, Illinois, 
voluntarily appeared in the offices of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Chicago, and furnished the following items: 

. One (1) handwritten' note on yellow legal size paper 
·------prepared by NOfuYIAN TRESSLER, Compliance Officer, U.S. Depart-

ment of Labor. Chicago. on June 16. 1976. with instructions 
froml lu.s. Department of 
Labor, Chicago. 

One (1) xerox copy of a memorandum and significant 
case summary which ~vas allegedly mailed to the \.Jheaton, Illinois 
residence of ROCCO DE 1Y1ARCO, Regional Director, U.S o Department 
of Labor, Chicago. 

One (1) yellow piece of paper bearing the home address 
of ROCCO DE MARCO. 

Interviewed on 7/1/__l__fl __ at Chic;-"-~~l.,_.JlJ-j.JlQiS ---- Filo # CG 7 2- ~ 2:....:6:.._· __ _ 

SAs ~...I _____ ____.lmbxv 

by---- ·-'---------- ----·-- - ·-· ··--·--- . 7/7/76 
Date d1ctotcd -----·· ---

32 
Thi;; do<'Umcnt contnin!.l nc1thC'r r•·commt>ndnlion>-1 n0r !'<'ndt:-;io)l\5 of th .. FBI. It is !l:t' property of the FDI und is louaC'd to 
yuur <lt:ency; il nnd il:l contl'nts urc.not to be distributed outside your nt:(•ncy. 
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On July 1, 1976, Jul~ 22, 1976, arid August 2, 1976, 
the· facts of this case concerning possible OOJ on the fart 
of Royco c. DE fJr.ARCO v1ere discussed with AIC, ._I ~------~-

1 J Chicago Strike Force. I ladvised by letter 
dated July 7, 1976, that the USA's Office in Chicago made 
an .official· request of DE MARCO for· any and all U.s. Labor 
Department documents prepared concerning the COLI investi­
gation based on anticipated indictment of COLI. I I 
stated he is s.eeking ·to determine if DE MARCO will make 
.available the summary memorandum and "significant case. 
summary" outlining the COLI investigation, which was 
all~gedly mailed confidentially to .DE MARCO's ~esidence. 

I I advised to date, August 2, _1976, DE T1ARCO 
has not complied with the official request for documents 
and in a letter of response informed I lthat this matter 
had.been referred tol lof the u.s. 
Department of Labor for consideration and compliance. 

\ . ...__ __ I I noted I I cannot possibly comply with the request 
for all documents since he is unaware of DE MARCO's 
confldential instructions for preparation of the summary 
memorandum and "significant case summary". I I made 
available one xeroxed co~y of ~letter dated .July 7, 1976, 
from the Chicago Strike Force to DE ~ffiRCO. In additiori, 

I lalso made available ~ xeroxed copy of a letter of 
response from DE MARCO. 

In view of the fact that DE MARCO had not 
with an official request from the USA's Office, 

recommended that the FBI conduct an interview of 
U.S. Department of 

Labor, Chicago, since allegedly relayed DE MARCO's 
instructions to Labor Department personnel in Chicago. 

The following are xeroxed copies of letters 
made available by AICI ~ 

- 33 -
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It is to be noted with respect to the ~nterview 
of on August 3, 1976, and August 5, 
1976, _that during the course of this interview, I I 
declined to volunteer the fact.th;:tt DE J'.1ARCO also wanted 
a copy of the "significant case summary"; that f2.E_l'~~.RC,Q . 
wanted it made clear that the COLI case was investigated only. 
at the insistence of the U.S. Justice Department: and no 
mention was made byl las to the highly unusual, irregular 
and confidential nature of DE Ivf.]\.RCO' s instructions. 

On August 5, 1976, the facts of this case were 
discussed with Aiel l Chicago Strike Force. 
~--~!recommended no further interviews of u.s. Department 
of Labor personnel, specifically ROCCO c. DE r·1ARCO until 
such time as he has an opportunity to confer with Justice 
Department Officials in Washington, D.C.·· 

n •.· 

On September 1, 1976, I I advised a further 
review of.the facts of this case appears to indicate 
DE MARCO may be in possible violation of Title 18, Section 
1505, USC, Obstruction of Criminal Investigations (OCI). 

I I stated_t.~e ocr Statute provides that anyone who 
·corruptly influences, obstructs or endeavors to influence 
or impede the due and proper administration of the law 
before any department or agency be in violation of the 
statute. 

On September 3, 1976, the facts of this case 
were discussed with Deputy Chief I I, u.s. Department 
of Justice, Orqanized Crime Section, Washington, D.C., and 
AICI ~ Chicago Strike Force. I !traveled 
to Chicago for the purpose of a Strike Force meeting-and 
had been br~efed previously byl !concerning this 
investigation. I ~ together with I L recommended 
no further interviews of U.S.· Labor Department personnel, 
specifically ROCCO C. DE MARCO until such time as I I 
had an opportunity to discuss the facts of this case within 
the next few weeks with Justice Department Officials in 
Washington, D.C. 

On September 16, 1976, AIC made 
available a xero:j<ed copy of a letter he received fromL..I __ _. 

I I u.s. Department of Labor, 
Chicago, Illinois. In this letter! !advised that a 

-. 40 -
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review of the records of the· Labor Department in Chicago 
failed to disclose any information regarding inquiries 
pertaining to JAMES ECO COLI. ·The following is a copy of 
the letter made available byl h 
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CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN THE USE OF ANY 
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT IN VIEW OF THE 
OBVIOUSLY SENSITIVE NATURE OF THIS INVESTIGATION. 
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D'ale of. Ira nscr!~llon __ -=l=J:.L/-=2::...:9:...../'-'-7 -=-6,-,-

· .. ,_ ROCCO ··c. DE;. MARco,· R~gional. ·Di~~ctor ~ United States · 
·- Department of Labor (USDL), :230 -South Dearborn Street, Room 
_+._060, __ Chicago·, ._ Illinois; tel~ph<:me · 353-1920; vqluntarily; 
appeared in the Chi·cago·.· ·Office of the F~deral. Bureau of . .. _ 
·Inves.tigation (FBI) and was ·infprme9.of .the· identiti.'es of .· the 
int~rviewing agents. , . DE MARCO . was, adv:Ls ed he was being inter.:. 

, .. viewed concerning .a po.ssible violation·. o~ the Obstru~t_ion of.· .. 
· Jus-tice statute and Obstruction of , Cr:trninal Investigations · 
statute, · ~etating _ speq~ficaJly _ ·to 'the USDL investigation ()f 
JAMES · ·Eco .:COLI., S..ecre·tary-Tr.easurer , .. ' Local 72 7, .Inte:rnational 
Brotherh.ood_ of· Teamsters, Chica'go; -'rll:Lriois ~ ·. ·DE MARCO wa·s · · 

·· immediately ·advised· that he had · the ·right_ to r-ema-in ·sil·ent; · · 
; that · anythihg he said could be. 'Use<;! aga~nst ·him, in · ~our·t; ·that 

. . -he . had a . r~ght .to tcilk .to .· a · lawyer . befo're answering . any quest;:ions' .. 
. and to hav'e . the lawyer ·pres ent·:d.lring the 'ques.tiohirig; ~ . that if he . 
. cbuld riot . afford a lawyer . one .. cou'id ':be' appointed _for ' him; ·an:d . if. 

he decided to answer·. questions _without a lawy~J;: ·present he would 
' stlll ' have the right to stop answering.· questi6ns'at ~ny time. 
DE·. MARCO stated he \1-nder'sto,od. _his /.ight$ _completely : a·nd {urnished 
'the following informatiC?n: . ·. ··. · ' · . . . · · · 

'· 
ROCCO C. DE MARCd is the Regional Directoi- of: the USDL 
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·in· Chicago, Illino'is, and assmned this position on or about 
August, 19_74. His resp.o'nsibili:ties· consist of the achnini'strc;~.:tion . 
. a,nd ·enforcement of U. 's. Labor laws wi-thin ' the . regions of- . ·. · 
.·chicago, .Detro'it, ClevE?land , and M~mi.'eapcH~·s.' _ ,· ·· .. . 

• ~- •• : : •• : •• ~ - • • :" ; • ~ • • ~.. . • • • ,, '-1 : • 

.. . . A:tter assu,ming t!::te :··po.s .~tic;ni. o'f. Regiona-l ·· Director,' USDL, 
:he ·becaine ' aware o"f . the '•fact th~t't the .tJSDL .had · conducted an . 
~mbezzlement ;,Ln:vestigation of JAMES ECO . ·coLI. prlo:r to- ·1974. He 
co_uld no:t· ·be certain 9-s to th,e outcome of thl.s ipi-tial investi- · 
gati:on; however; he can only assume. the ""·case was closed since no 
prosecutiv-e -action xesulted. During ·1,.975 the · USDL~ Chicago; . 

·reinstituted the : eiribezzlement investigation of · col.I and a final 
.··report · on the case was prepa.red on or about April, 1976. · The 
investig'ation ·:wC!-s handled· py I I 

'' 1 .: . . :,. 

This .. docu rrien l conto iOs neil.h er " r ecomm e nd.~liOns 'llOr Cor{clu'Sions o f th e FB·l. 

it a nd . ll~ --~o nte~ts .:are n·at I~ b·e. dis tr i 9·~.Jt~ d_ · -~ uls'id e .your ' og.e ncy·.. · . . . . ... - : . . . . ' . ' .. 

It is the p r.o pe r ty of th e. 'FB I an d is,·l<? ao.e d to_ y.o ur a g enc y; 

•• • ' •• , '1 - - . . . 
> ', , 
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' •' .. ~ ... ' '• ,' • • - • - . • '• ~ •' .· ··, • ,·:~ ' ·. ;.··;, .~~ . ·c,,:,:• '( .· :· -~ '-,.' : .. --.·~··,·:.-,/~.,·· .. , ·~-- ... · .·~.'.·.~ ........ , : -.,. • ·,It,~~~.~., • · ' : , ': , ··,·~·'.·.:, 
~;_; .; ·; ._·-'·>:: .. :~: ':'· · .~~ }:2~2'26·.·,_-' - •; · .. : '. _::' . ' ... '.': ';,.' '•' . . ': ... . ~~-- ... , ''. ' .. ' .. ·" .:" .. '•. 

. . . ,· . i,·· -: .··: .. ,' •, ·''\ ' .. -; .. ·· ·~ ·' .:_. ~: ,<: .. _ ::_.~-~; -:.> ,~:~:. ·:<·· ,' ... ·.· 1 : ' • ,• <., ~.. ..· J ,· ,. • •• ~ .. ~. ·. : ',.·.· 

· ..... ·. ·. ··:··:.<· I.... . , .· . r-~nd.t .. · ;'<·: ·-.:-·: . r~~~b~.t;·:·w~·~ --f6~a~d.¢~- ;~o --: ~i~·- ·::.:.::_.:· . > .·: ,; . ... 
. . '· .:.· .. ,.,. ··:fo_r ·_ f:i,n~l appr9.'va1_.· ·.: .. Du-r:i;!lg: ,. t;,~ ·~ :~:c;~ou~~ -~ --: 0~· .th:~ cii:r\:~s.-t·iga~i~n -: _:._.· . ·-:··. '• . 

·.· ~ ·:.-··_-_· .hEf was ·'.full: · 'f>~hriefed··.orr. th~ : fac~~s:·:l~::: t:~·e ··qa~~ -.:~Y_ . L.. . .. I· · _ .:_ ·, . · · ·> 
.... .. · ,, .I _ ~ _ _: _USDL,_. ~h1.ca.go , __ ~e w:as ·.;; :· .. : 

· .. . ·, ,:· > .. ·, · .·.· .' f:i;lrrii:shed memora!tdtJill ~nd. repQr·t·s ·: q.n :· t.h.~>.cas·e_·r: and . atte11deq - :. •:: .. · ·, . . ·: · 
:<_. .. ·:.··.(·/·. :· ·,·~a.Jo:in_t···c·onfe-renc~ :··of .USPL:.ati~tS;t_i;i:k~:_·-l~:o.r~e-.·P~?:r:soiine.l ,tp · .. ·: . .-· _· ,·>::·: ., .·~ .. · 
· ··· :>.· ::-, ~ . .. :. ··. ctfs:cvss· th·e J~:ro~:ecutiv·e-~I?erfts· Q.f~~li;~: .. c.isex:: :A-:fthough 'h~.~felt<:~;.: ... : -:<--.: 
' '·, .:· .: :._.· ._-' .·: .:th~'- case had good .prosecutiv:e p~t,ei)_f:ial ·f 'he 'had ·. s.omei .-pe~~_rva-.·-... ·: ,_·~ ·. 
, · ·: '; . : '' .. · ·:·ti.ons / .. _l:)owev~r ,' :a~· t;:'o the~ t;h:eor)i·:·of. .. pro_~ e.c_uti<;>n:"Wi bh'. :re'sp¢ct · · .··. . · .• ·.· . 
. ··. ·. · _: ·· .-.. ·'· · .. "to' :.COLI's ·. ''.'a1iow~nce" :_ and ·_-'.' expense!·' ·~ ~i~iriis:. s·ihc~ .'there · appear:~d · · .. _, .. < · .· . 

.. -,' -~-··.· . .-·· to .be. nq ".-legal prec.~c;t'eh.'t for . th.~.·-."a(ldwaQc_es" . . :_·FoJ.;l9wing the :··:·::·: -:· · 
·> · . ~.:. . . ·. confer~nce; .the· f;i.nal :~repo':rt· was approv:ecC by -l:lirn·:- and -fo-rwarded··-:-.:.;:.· .. ··: .. · 
· :.·: . ..... :· · · ··.:. to the Ch~~9-gC!_ Strfl~e · FC?l;~e ·. ~_ai _:-pp'O's. ~cu~iie ?cti,pn .. _. .. He .heard_: . ·. · 
.-.--· '· :. · :'-' · ·.· nothing· further "regarding·· tli~s,._.-c-a~e . until.· ·June, .1976: ·. · .·. ·. .. .· .. . · 
; . , ... · ··.··.:·'.:· ... ·';-. '_ .... >· .. . ~ :' .-:: .... _::.-. · ··,: ::~·-.:::.-:.-.; . . ·. ''::·>:- ':'_.·._._ <•;_· · ... ··<'··· . .-_._ ...... ··,_;·· .. :·~ . 
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.. FEDERAL B.REAU OF INVES*ATION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN . DATE - I INVESTIGATIVE PERIO-;----------------· 

12/30/76 ll/l/7n-12/?1/7n 

~~~~~~~~~-~!~~~~~:~A7:;E_C_O_L_I-~,-a_k_a~~----------:-R~E;S-P~A-o:~:T:M:A:D:E:~B~Y=-~---------~----------------~-~j~' 
ROCCO C • DEMARCO CHARACTER OF CASE 

CHICAGO CHICAGO 

b3 
b6 
b7C OOJ;OCI 

Title is marJced "cnanged-rr to ret 1ec1: tne delet:Lon ot ~charact.~'>·r.-1!\R.,-. -· 
Title previously carried as ",JA~·1.ES ECO COLI, aka; ROCCO C. DBM,T\Rr.O; AR­
OOJ; OCI; 00: CHICAGO". 

. · .... 

REFERENC~S: Chicagq report of.sAI I dat~d Q/?.9/7~; 
Chicago teletypes to the Director, datPd 11/?./76, and 11/~1/7~. 

-P-

LEADS 

CHICAGO 

Will obtain Federal Grand 

-------------~~~~~~~-~~~~--------------.----,---------------------------
-----.-:-:::-:-=~:-:-r·-A_,c_coMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED aNONE ACQUIT· CASE HAS BEEN: 
CON VIC. bFvEJl~ 1 ~'N FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS ~~--~~---+~~.~~~--+-~~-~~~-~~~ PENDING ovER ONE YEAR DYES XZNo 

-~~~~.AL 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS DYES :KXNo 

~-P_P_R_o_v_E_o _____ ~-~-;r~~_1/~EEI~-----s-p~1~~c~~:~~~R~AG~GE~EN-T-~---~-D-O_N_O_T_W_R_I_T_E_I_N_S~P-A_C_E_S_B_E_L_O_W~----
~0~Bureau (72-2363) I /1 I r 

(Attn: Division 6, ;';}- c-J.;(Jio _. ~'{.;;;:; 
Account and Fraud SEARCHED ............. ~ ........................ ~ 

1-USA, Chicago SEHIALIZED ............ 1 ................ .. 
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.-------...;;2. Will intervievT L-----------------....J 
~....--____ ___.1 subject. 

3. 
USA's office, 
ninq possible 
•.rie,.,s of U.s. 

7\.DMINISTTV\TIVE 

Will maintain tontact wit~ ~Tc,l 
Ch:i.caqo Strike 'Force, Chir.acro, L..I"""l"""l ... i_n_.r)-; ... s-, _r._0_n_C!_n...Jr-
prospcutive action as ,\rP.ll a~ ar1r1i t i nnr1 1. in+:,-,r-­
Lahor Department nersonnPl. 

For information of the Bureau, captinnP~ nn~ irivest~­
gation involves serinus alle~atinns aaainst ~nccn c. n~M~~C0, 
Regional Director, U.S. Department of Lahnr, Chicaqn, Illinniq, 
in "''hat appears to be a possibl0 ~ttemnt tn obstruct a Stri 1r, 

'Force investigation of JA'VJF:S F.CO COLI, Secret1rv-Treasurer, 
Local 727, International Brotherhoon of. Teamst.~r~, fnr. ~mre~?.lP­
ment of union funds. The alleqations against DR4~RCd have been 
confinentiall furnished to Bureau A ents 

COLI on behalf o e C 1caqo Str1 e _orcP. n 
~~-~~~-~~ view of the aforementioned alleqations, it 'tolaS the recommenda-
tion of the Deoartrnent nf Justice as ,.,ell as the Chicago Strih? 
Force that the .. Chicaqo 0ffice of the FBI o-Fficially assume "iuri.s­
diction of the COLI investiqation under Section sn1 (c), Title 2n, 
USC. As the.Bureau aware, the Chicaqo Division hns offini<=1llv 
assumed iuriscUction of the COLI invE'!stiqation nno this CRS~"' is 
being reoorted under thE'! caption "JAMES ECO COLI, SRCRET~RY­
TREASURER, LOCAL 727, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAM~~~Q~, 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, LMRDA 1959-IM: RICO, 00: CHICA~n, r.ntrA~n 

FU_,E 159-456". 

It is not~~ investiqative peri0d has been exte~dP~, 
however, this case has been maintainer'{ in a current status thru 
active ·investigation by the Chicaqo Division, incl11dinrr summarv 
teletvoes to the Bureau settinq fnrth thr l~test devel. nn~0n~~ 
in thP. case. 

-B*­
COVE'R Pl\~E 
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Copy to: 

Reoort of: 

Or:~t": 

Field OfficP. File #: 

Tille: 

Chorocter: 

Synopsis: 

e e 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1-USA, Chicago 
l-AIC, ·chicaqo Field Office 

(Attention: I 
• 

b6 
b7C 

SA I I Office: Chic arm 
December 30, 1976 

72-226 Bureau File#: 72-21~1 

JA~1ES ECO COLI: 
ROCCO C. DEMARCO 

OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; 
OBSTRUCTION OF CRIMINAL INVE~TTGATIONS 

Recommendations of AIC ,I ~ US7\' s Office, Chicaqo 
Strike Force, Chicago, Illinois, for int~rview of DEMARCO 
set forth. On 11/19/76, 11/22/76, and 11/?3/7~, in depth 
interviews of ROCCO c. DE~~RCO connucte~ rPqardina subiPct's 
possible involvement in violation of OOJ ann OCT statutes. 
Reinterviews on 11/22/76, and 11/23/76, conducted at request 
of DEMARCO in order to afford subiect every opportunity 
to refresh his recollections. Durinq i ntervie,•rs, DEMARCO 
admitted givinq instructions to subordinatPs for nr.enaration 
of "Summary Memorandum" ann "Siqnificant Case Summarv", 
however, DEMARCO denied furnishinq information and/or docu­
ments to COLI, interested Teamsters, or Teamster leqal 
representatives. It is notPn durina interviews suhiPct 
declined to volunteer he \'Tanted it made clear thA COT.T 
case was investigated onlv at insistAnce of th~ .TusticP. 
Department, and no mention was made by DEMARCO as to hiqhly 
unusual, irregular, and confidential nature of his instruc­
tions. Followina interviews of subiect, facts of case 
discussed in detail with AIC, I I ann SpPcial 
Attorney! I USA's Office, Chicaqo Strike ForcP, 
Chicago, Illinois. I I and I lof opinion DE"~ARr.n 
appears to be purpbsely evasive and not entirely canrlid. 
Opinion and recommendations of Chicaqo Strike Force set 
forth. CAUTION SHOULD BE F.XERCISF.n IN 'T'HF. TTSF. 0~ ANV 
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 'J'HTS RF.POR'T' TN VTF.H OF 'T'TTF. 
OBVIOUSLY SENSITIVE Nl\TURF. ()f' 'T'HP. TNVF.S'T'TG7\'J'T0~T:""-- ---

-P-

DETAILS 

Th1:1 \\vcunu•ot L"lll'\lUif\S nL·ithcr t'eC"nmmcndalions nor ~nnclu sions of the FBI. It IS the property of the FBI ancl is loanct..l to your agency; it and its contents 
ILl(' n nt ro bt· di~t1·ihutC"t\ outside your agency. 

II. S. c:OVUfNr.11-:!·;'J I'IIINT!Nf;·. fl/·1-'lf'J·.: 1'•'/11 I) ·1111, IIIII 

•. 



CG 72-226 

b6 
b7C 

On November 1, 1976, Attnrhey-In-Charqe, I I 
United States Attornev's (US~'s) nffice, Chicaqn Strik0 

Force, Chicago, Illinois, advised that he had discussP.n th~ 
facts of this case with Justice nepart~ent nfficials, incluiinq 

I L United States Depart~ent of Justice, Orqani~A~ 
Crime Section, Nashinqton, D.c., and it is the recoMmr-mdation 
of the Department as well as the Chicago Str.it~e F'nrce that 1'\n 
in depth intervie,., of DE~U\.'RCO be conducted hv the FedE-ral Bun~nu 
of Investigation (FBI) concerninq allegation-s of nbst~nction of 
Justice and Obstruction of Criminal Investiqations. 

-2-



FD-302 IREV_ 11-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dale of lronscriplion __ 1] / 3Q/J__6__ ____ _ 

. ROCCO C. DE MARCO, Regionol Dirr"ctor, United States 
Department of Labor (USDL), 230 South Dearborn Street, Room 
1160, Chicago, Illinois, telephone 353'!1920, ~.vas rr>.intervi~ved 
at his request in his offi~es and in the presence ofl I 

I I Solicitor, USDL, Chicago, Illinois. DE MARCO was again 
informed he was being interviewed concerning possible violations 
of the Obstruction of Justice statute and Obstruction of 
Criminal investigs.tions statute relating to the Labor Department 
investigation of JM~ES EGO COLI. DE VJ.lRCO was egain advised he 
ha·d the right to remain silent; that anything he said could be 
used against him in court; that he had a right to talk to a 
lawyer before answering any questions and to have the lawyer 
present during the questioning; that if he could not afford a 
iawyer one could be appointed for him; and that if he decided to 
answer questions without a lawyer present he would still have the 
right to stop answering questions at any time. DE NARCO stated 
he understood his rights completely and he desired onlyl I 

I I be present. It was then determined froml lthat 
he was not acting in the capacity of a personal attorney for 
DE ~RCO, but was asked to be present by DE MARCO since the 
questioning related to Department of Labor matters. DE MARCO 
furnished the following additional information: 

. He has had an opportunity to re.fresh his recollection 
through fersonal conversation with_ I 

I USDL, and through a review of his office records. His 
instructions for the preparation of the memora.ndtml and 
significant case summary were given to and notl I 

I ~ The instructions were given to about 
June 16, 1976, at Sante Fe, New Mexico, however, did not 
pe~sonally prepare the memoranda since lwas going on 
vacation that follow! week. The documents were prepared by 

1 • and he assumes 
s ns rue ons were re aye by telephone • 

. He was again questioned as to specific instructions for the 
preparation of the memoranda. He said that, aside from the 

lnle rv lewed on_llj22/.J_fl_ __ _ at Chicago, Illinois ____ Ftlo :J1:. ----~G Z.Z.::-.~_?_6 _____ _ 

SAs I lmbt-1 
1'Y · ---- -- -mld ·-DUNeAN--.h- --E\ffiRE-'F'PE---------·-----·--r,uto Jlclutcd __ 11/23/76 

., ' .·: .. ··:~, '.'.: ·~· ... ~. ~;:.~ .. ··~·."".:' :-: ~,:· ::-.:\·si:.-: : f ~··.:: r~·. f: I:;!~ f; ;.·' •. ~.:~:!/ '..,l ~~ ~J (':~r ••· ·: , .r ~.t·f !t, ''/'•'1' •,·
1

··• · t 

. .., -- .' --
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a copy of the significant case summary, there were no special 
instructions. ~~lhen asked as to his instructions about the> 
contents of the memorandum, he can only recall that he asked 
for a ''short and concise" run-dmm of the case and nothing else. 
He claims further that I ldoes not recall any special 
instructions regarding the mP.IllOranda . tfuen asked as to how 
many copies of the documents were to be prepared he claims 
only to remember that the significant case summary and the summary 
memorandum were placed on his desk. He assumes both documents 
were forwarded to BERNARD DE LURY, Assistant Secretary of Labor 
in Charge of Labor Management Services Administration (~lSA), 

· Washington, D. C., and further assumes a copy of the documents 
was placed in the case file. He does not recall the exact 
number of copies made, nor by whom they were made, but speculates 
that they were made by a secretary. He does not specifically 
recall placing these documents in the mail to DE LURY, however, 
the documents may have been placed in an envelope by his secretary 
for mailing. 

He displayed copies of the significant case summary 
and the summary memorandum and when asked where he obtained these 

~::;..t;.:::.=;;_;he replied that they were furnished to him by I I 
I ~ vJhen asked where I I 

L----r-L-&6~~btained the documents he said he could only assume 
,..:.:.;::.::..:::.....a...---~'t'tained them from the case file. He then summoned 
L.....,.~-----:---:---' into his office with the case file. I I was 

e opinion that the copies displayed by DE MARCO had come 
from the case file. However, when it was pointed out that the 
documents could not have been in the case file, which is bound 
by a metal fastener, since the displayed documents had no fastener 
holes or _other markings as other case file documents, I I 
replied that the displayed documents had been in the Strik~ Force 
LiHison file. I I then produced the Strike Force Liaison 

-- :~ , ·--
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file which contained a letter from the United States Attorney's 
Office requesting any and all Labor Department documents re­
lating to the COLI case. 

DE YIARCO was then questioned as to whether or not he 
had furnished copies of the significant case summary and/or the 
summary memorandum to the United States Attorney's Office in 
response to their request. He replied that he did not know. 

I lwas asked the same question and he replied that he did 
not know. It was pointed out that both the requests of the 
United States Attorney's Office and documents relating to the 
COLI case, specifically the significant case summary and the 
summary memorandum, were contained in the s:nne file. Neither 
DE MARCO no~ I could say with any certainty that the 
significant case summary and summary memorandum were in fact 
furnished by the Labor Department in response to the United 
States Attorney's request. 

DE MARCO was questioned as to whether or not during 
the weekend following his return on June 19, 1976, from the 
Sante Fe New Mexico planning and policy conference he had 
telephone or personal conversation with any of his subordinates 
relative to the COLI case. He replied "No, absolutely not, 
that I'm sure of", adding that he "placed no significance on the 
matter". 

DE MARCO was then asked whether or nothe had fur­
nished any information or documents concerning the COLI inves­
tigation to JAMES ECO COLI, interested Teamsters, Teamsters' 
legal representatives, or anyone outside appropriate United States 
governmental officials. He replied "absolutely not". He said 
that "the business of me furnishing information about the COLI 
case is outrageous". He then stated he "surmised a copy has 
gotten out", however, he disclaimed any responsibility. He 
noted that I I had access to the documents; thAt he 
clid not know \-That DE LURY had done T.z:th his CO{)';; r:.:.n.ri th.o.tl ._ _ ___. 

I _1 also had acc~GB to the· 
documents. 
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DE MARCO was then asked whether or not h~ would 
be willing to testify before a Federal Grand Jury as to 
th(r truth of his stntements concerning this matter, to ~.;hich 
h0 :r~pl1 ('d h0. .,.,oulrl bA r~7illing to ti?.S tify. He HRS furthe:>r 
LH?ked 'i7hether or not he would voluntarily submit to a lie 
detector examination, to which he replied that he had "no 
confidence" in the lie d(-'tector and stated he would have to 
consult with an attorney before doing so. 

DE MARCO 't..ras informed that he was not being .accused 
of any impropriety as such, however, th~ FBI is in receipt of 
certain information indicating possible wrong~oing and that 
certain questions are being asked in order to resolve . the 
matter. It was pointed out to DE MARCO that based on the 
available information in possession of the FBI, it is felt he 
was not being entirely truthful and candid. His response was 
''\-I ell, I certainly am". 

Prior to terrninati~n of this interview DE MARCO 
identifiedlas the Chicago based attorney who 
wrote to DE LURY on behalf of his client JAMES EGO COLI 
alleging harrassment by_USDL personnel. 

During this interview DE MARCO furnishedone copy 
each of documents by and with the consent of Labor Department 
Attorney! ~and instructed! Ito per-
sonally xerox the fol owing documents: 

One summary memorandum dated June 17, 1976, with a 
significant case summary attached; 

On{'? l<,.ttf"r from th(-' United States AttornPy' s Office, 
Chicago, datPd July 7, 1976, attach!"d to D¥0 letters of 
response from thP USDL, Chicago, dated July 13, 1976 and 
August 12, 1976, rP~pectively; 
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~--------~On~~ letter dated July 1, 1976, froml 
~----------~j Attorney, directed to BERNARD DE LURY, 
f.:ssistimt ~~(~.crt~t:,r; of Labor, attached to a letter of 
r.Pt;pons~ frorn Df: LURY de.terl. July 26, 1976; 

One letter dated August 31, 1976, from L..l __ __, 

USDL, Washington, D. C. 

ll -· 
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11/24/76 
Dale of lranscriplion ______ _ 

At 8:50 A.N. on November 23, 1976, ROCCO C. DE MARCO, 
Regional Director, U. s. Department of Labor (USDL), Room 1060, 
230 South Dearborn Street, Chica s, telephonically 
contacted Special Agent (SA) at the office of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation FBI and advisen he has had an 
opportunity to further refresh his J;ecollPction as to the cir­
cumstances surrounding the preparation of documents concerning 
the JAMES ECO COLI case as prPviously discussed. He then requPsted 
~at lie b(? given the opportunity to furtht:3r niSC'JSS t..l-te matter 
!d;. t}u .. · FJH Of.fict"~. 

At 9:35 A.M. on November 23, 1976, ROCCO DE Ml\RCO 
voluntarily. appeared at the Chicago FBI Office apd was immediately 
advised by SA DUNCAN J. E.VERETTE that he had the right to remain 
silent; that anything he said could be used against him in court; 
that he had a right to talk to a lawyer before answering any 
questions and to have the lawyer present during the questioning; 
that if he could not afford a lawyer one could be appointed for 
him; and that if he decided to answer questions without a lawyer 
present he would still hav~ the right to stop answering questions 
at any time. DE NARCO indicated he understood his rights and 
furnished the following information: 

During the late afternoon of November 22, 1976, he made 
a telephone call to BERNARD DE LURY, Assistant Secretary of Labor 
in Charge of Labor Management Services Administration (LMSA), 
Washington, D. C. in order to determine if DE LURY had received 

· the documents relating to the COLI investigation believed to have 
been sent from the Chicago offices of the U. S. Department of 
Labor. He was infonned by DE LURY that DE LURY had instructed him 
to mail the documents to DE LURY' s residence in the ~Jashington, D.C. 
area. He asked DE LURY if in fact he had received the doctunents 
to which DE LURY repliP.d he did not know, however, he would check 
and call him back. In a subsequent telephone call that same 
evening from DE LURY he was informed that DE LURY had found the 
documents with the envelope postmarked June 21, 1976, and he had 

Interviewed on, _ ___,l.,_,l:!:J/.._,2"'"'3~/7~6~. ___ ct __ C~h:..:.i:..:.c....-a-'g~o~, _I_l_l_i_n_o_i_s ___ File # __ C_G __ 7 ~-~-~-2 6 __ _ 

SAs I ~mbw 
by ___ -ia::Hnl.'t1d6-:D!:j!U~~N'~Cb"A:\li:N~~J ...... ---l!,E.JJV~E.bB~E'--JT~Tu:E!.._· -·-----Dole dlclolcd _ _ .. . .. 

This document cor.toins neither recommendation> nor 'onclusion~ of the FCI. 

i! and ils co ntents ore nol to be distribute d o utside your agency. 

-I J- / 
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retained the documents in the ~vent his superior, WILLIAM J. 
USERY, Secretary of Labor, asked him any questions about the 
COLI case. DE LURY informed him the documents and envelope 
are in his Washington, D.C. file. 

He thereafter, on thr same date, further discussed 

', 

the matter withl I USDL, 
Chicago, and was iriforrned byj lthat a copy of the significant 
case summary and the summary m~orandurn was mailed to his, 
DE l'Y1ARCO' s, Wheaton~ Illinois residence. He said I I told 
him that he,l L s~gested mailing the documents to DE 
MARCO's residence sinceT lwas aware of cont~plated travel 
by DE MARCO the following week and knew he would not be avail­
able in his Chicago office. He said it was strictly I I 
suggestion that the documents be mailed to his residence and 
he does not recall aski that a copy of the documents be sent 
to his residence. informed him that 

~~~----~~----------~ mailed the documents to his residence, 
~o-w __ e_v_e_r-,-,-e--~o--e~s--n-o~t~recall receiving and/or using them at his 
residence and can only assume if he did receive the documents at 
his residence they were returned by lim to his office. Hmvever, 
he has no recollection of actually returning them to his office, 
nor the present whereabouts of thesP. documents in question. He 
said he has instituted a search of his office to locate them. 

After his return from the planning and policy conference 
in Sante Fe, New Mexico June 16-18, 1976, he returned to his 
residence on June 19, 1976. He believes that he decided not to 
attend a Minneapolis, Minnesota labor conference for the 4etek

0 

of 
June 21, 1976 and instructed an~~--~------------------~~J 
represent him at this conference. In response to questioning he 
advised thatl lwould not have had a copy of the 
documents in question and had nothing to do with this mattPr. 

In l"nHx,nst~ to furt.hE?r c;:-uesti.onin:g, ~:: c:l:.:ir.:Ji r.h.<:t 
th~r~ ,\.,:'s no mr'nt.ion of the COL.:i. cc:.se &t th::- ?l.c..nn:i..ng and policy 
conference in Santr Fe, Nerw Mexico, vJith the ~xception of DiS LUXY's 
inquiry of him in the fresence ofl land his subsequent 
instructions td _for the preparation of the documents. 
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The following interviews of ROCCO c. DRMAR~n, Re-
gional Director, Unite~ Stat~s Department of Labor, Chicaqo, 
Illinois, and facts of this case ~.,r~re discussed in i!Ptn :i 1 on 
November 23. 1J76, and December 23, 1976, with Attornev-In-Charae, 

I and Special Attornevb l Unit~d States 
Attorney's (USA's) Office, Chicaqo :trike ForcP, C.hicaqo, Illinois. 

to 
I are of the opinion DE~~RCO appe.::trPil 

~----a~nd not entirel: candid during inter-

~~~~~------~~~---_,~ recommended!~~~-~~~~~~~~~~---~ 
be obtained in or er t . de ermine 

__ L-...,..,.......-!":""~-----:-"'L"~~~;-:-:--;:;-:-:::-:----"':":"':-:-:~ .::t n d I or~=:.:...., 
Force recomm~ndeil 

a so since surveillance 
or e pertinent time period ,=.:=.:::...:.;...>.jco at the l I 

residence and visa versa. also recommen~en 
~~--~~~------~ that an in depth interview of ~------~be conducte~ reqardinq 

her possible knowledge of the preparation of docnmentR. 

-14*-
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PLAINTEXT TELETYPE NITEL 

6/18/76 

TO SACS CHICAGO 
ALBUQUERQUE 1 -~...I _____ _. 

1 - FOF 
FROM DIRE~~OR, FBI 

JAMES EC~OL!, AKA, ::!N'lff-'M€U~!N6; OOJ, 00: CG 

AUTHORITY IS GRANTED TO CONDUCT SURVEILLANCE OF 

ROCCO DE r~CO IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUEST OF THE 

CHICAGO STRIKE FORCE. PROMPTLY FURNISH RESULTS OF 

SURVEILLANCE AND CONTACT WITH CHICAGO STRIKE FORCE. 

END. 
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NOTE: Chicago Strike Force {CSF) is currently conducting 
an investigation of James E. Coli, Official of Teamsters 
Union Local 727, Chicago, ~, in cooperation with the('\ ·' 
u.s. Labor Department {USLDl~ An unidentified employee of . 
the USLD received a request from Rocco De Marco, Midwest ~ 
Regional Director, USLD, to prepare a summary report of 
the USLD investigation concerning Coli, including the 
evidentiary material that has been furnished to the CSF. I 
De Marco requested one copy of this summary be mailed to ·· 
his residence in Wheaton, Illinois. This individual was ( 
instructed not to discuss the matter with anyone, and was 
told the order to write the report came from William J. 
Usery, Secretary of Labor, following a meeting with Frank 
Fitzsimmons, President of the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters. Usery's directions were "get the Teamsters 
whatever information they needed." De Marco due to return 
to his residence 6/20/76, and CSF requests Bureau surveillance. 
The Criminal Division of the Department requested the 
surveillance be conducted and Chicago is handling. 

The above was furnished to Relief Supervisor 
~------~1, Chicago, by SA~...-____________ __. on 6/18/76. 

.tX· "1'i6 r1 ', I) I 
jrJ,r(--- 'REC-8~ dJ'i· j g;;_ _ -~?:_:-.; ,~_ -_d--- · 

PGM:pmg 
{4) 
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1 
1 
1 
1 

DATE! 6/21/76 

-I 
- Mr. Adams 
-I 
-I I 

I 

. · Ass;c. Dir. -

Dep. AD Adm. -

Dep. AD lnv. -
Asst. Dir .. : 

Admin.-­

C~mp. Syst. -

EJ!t. A~ffairs 
Files & C . 

Gen. lnv. 

ldent. 
Inspection 
Intel!. __ 

1
1 

SUBJECT: 
<D. 7&~ 

ROCCO DE MARCO 1 - Mr. Rhyne 

Laboratory -

Legal Coun. _ 

Plan. & Eva I._ 

Spec.lnv._ 
Training __ 

OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; 
OBSTRUCTION OF CRIMINAL 
INVESTIGATIONS 

1 
1 
1 
1 

- Mr. 
- Mr. 
-Mr. 
-I 

MidO.leton 
Fehl 
Mintz 

I 

Telephone Rm. _ 

Director Sec'y ___ 

PURPOSE: To advise of a request by the Chicago Strike Force J- I 
(CSF) to our Chicago Office to conduct a surveillance of 
Rocco De Marco, u.s. Department of Labor (USDL), who may furnish 
information to the subject of a criminal investigation being~ 
conducted by the CSF and USDL. Surveillance is being condttef, 
at request of the Criminal Division of the Department. 

RECOMMENDATION: None. For information. , "~ '\ 
I~ Vw,. AP?RO~~D: ,.P~· NLei~s.......... Lr:IJOr<'toryL._..l_:J .. ,; ·, 

\L~ ' ~ Assoc. C,,-_ -!14.'!...... F:·;. t, 2:~;·s . .-:..... L~- .. ; Co:·~. i 1,_ , .,..,... 1. -.---r··- -· 
Dei). P.'J /'. :-~,--!f- 1 • r: ... ! ·-.: ___ . ------ r::.- : .. . 7, cv:s.J./ .......... ./ 

//i (j) D~p. 00 lnv. --/P.~ !.':. ; ___ ·-------------- P.;.~. :::,1 :~1t~ 

5010-101 

r- y (' C.tJ / ' 1 • Asst. D1r.: 1;:;: ~ _;.,_il___________ S '"'-:. lw 
t= ( () ' •; '{;.. ._ · I ~ ,_;.;.·.. Adm. Serv .......... _.. lnt~il.................... T~ala1in~ __ :::::::.·_-_·_·:.·::::~ 

F is currently conducting an investigation of 
James E i, Official of Teamsters Union Local 727, Chicago, 
.. ~g6i§..t 'n cooperation with the USDL. An unidentifie'!-_. · 

\

employee o the USDL received a request from R~c~ Be-~arco, 
Midwe§t Re ional Di~e,ctQ~, USDL, to prepare a summary report 
ofthe USJ:f invest~ga ~on C:fon"eerning Coli' including the 
evidentiaDy material that has been furnished to the CSF. 
De Marco requested one copy of this summary be mailed to his 
residence in Wl;}eatop,.. ,.;r,J..l.ino..i.~. This individual was instructed 

,·not to discuss-the matter with anyone, and was told the order,. 
to write the report came from William ~ry, Sec]:"_etary_of_: -

, .Lab_()r, following a meeting with Fra,n~i."t'Zsimmons, P~e_§j.dent 
of the Interna~ional_ Br_o_therhood orTeamsters. Usery Is -'I 

directions were "get the Teamsters whatever information they-·---­
needed." De Marco due to return to his residence 6/20/76, and 
CSF requests Bureau surveillance. The Criminal Division of 
the Department requested the s~@fnce be conducted. . 
Chicago handling. V-15 ·7 ,;2. - "',r'"""-- !Jl-f 
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Ph-ector JU f~ t H U76 
D:.:u:Jr.:l.l Bur~::1u of In\."'::ri.:is:~.tion 

r:idwrd r~. '.il:oniJ:Jr<' :1 
7-.ssistant ,-::d:.tom0y Genortll 
Crit;u:ruil. Di visio.:1 
J.::."'i'l3G Eoo Coli, n./1~/a~ 
r-nti-::?.:ld'<'~te~:cinC:n Cbntructio11 oi Juctioc; 
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en Jt·_::-1 lu, 1976, I I .i\ tto!l".cy in Ch::n-go of: th.:?. 
d:licz.~ S"l:rlkc ('or~ :fun1ish.~U i11f017"'ation to 'ti13 IDI 'G d:dro¢ 
offi~ in::licati.l"lg that the ~ll.&~;C!Jt :rt-.::aio:nal Director of the Labor 
lA:p~'lt, ::::Ocoo D:l·l'lrco, l12.d ordor.::!d "61e p.r:ep:J.ration of sm;.:u::y 
:t\~~:X>rt <.b:>cribing t-1'.0 n.::J.tU:U::! of tho crir:"~l'laJ.. IDV03ti<:f.J:tiO:.i Of JU:!ma teo 
COJ.:t ooin11 (X)nductcd by ~chc :&:IDor tc?~·:mt. G(ccificnlly, i ·t r.rw 
r .:_:JOrtcd tb.at D:l~· 1-:u:co :mqll:;zt.~u a£ oul::l.ino of t~1:3 CCi.'"!3 agninGt Coli, 
b.i.o t:'l':X)r.:r oZ the ~'J!l, t-:w ovictmro t.'lla.t trould be tr~CJ. ~Coli 
.:l:l'l.d t~?~ i e2ntiti.os of ;:ill \ :r.ttn.~33."'1Z. 'O.:i :Ou-o:> furtl-::;;r or<:;mu rJ1nt th') 
S'!..I::n n:y inclu::l::! a fuscr.i:!)tic..l'l oZ all si9lific;:l'nt :in'V-'3sti\~iilti\•"3 fuo:)b 
of the rntter, tiB r.'1."\t:.:::s or ~•isnific.::..'lt cVQnt:; ili.Gclos~. by th; .inv2sti-
9-::ttion md tin cvi~'%m'i::.i.:.fXY ::r;.'l:~rial in tho poss~s~icm of u1o D~p:xrti\'Elt 
Of Ju;:;tio~ • ~~·ltrCO vi.'l:~ctcd t;.1~t tl~ SUl':bZLyY G'i:D:b'J th:3:\: th~ inv~Sti~cion 
11.:10. J:e-:xn ii.u·tis:ttcd :;:nd -;·;m b.~g pmnca by t(!o l.'bp.~:u"lt of Ju::;ti~ 
ratJ.1cr ti1~""1 th:2t L':'-:parl::r.l?nt of T-lo3):;-:>r. 

D-:1! :o.rco r;Jr,.JUrt::5ly in:::truc~tl ~'"lo o:L hh> c.:-:;:>la:f'~Z ·to I J:D.bo ttn 
D~~";"wr".f ,r::.,;~rt in o:unlicck"';• ~10 orio:inul <; Ja3 to b:: Pl~a::Q 011 th::! f_~s1~ 
of :r-occo ~:1.-u-oo in n :3':"l:llcd 0.n~1q_n ~ ~"1d r.:trkc1 f'or hie por""d)nal 
ntb::ntion Ol'l]¥. t;!3,;.':) scco1d co:?Y of t::ri.n n .:::ort 'tlaS to }).; 1 .•:rl.l~d to 
H::cco D~&o:::> at hi'1 msi<.atlo::, \'~1~o,ton, Illi.l'lois, to rc:lch tl1'2...T"C no 
L:1.wr t~'an ,j·un~ lSJ, 1976.. ~)_~ ,3:.\'?lv.fee ~~ aedit:i.onnlly in...'"trllc~<J not 
to c.ucc-r.l!:;3 b~3 pr3p3ration of th~ GU"·Z"lo'lr,l report ">ti:th 3!11'"'011-'3 il1 hio 
oifio.:'! nrd !3?-cifically not di3c;,ms 12,90r'c. \dti1 C:.'"'.S~ <;~.-;a"'l.t. 

:3:1Z-::d u::>Q";.l th:~-s~ fac'cs ;.:;nd othG!r musu,;'U. ci.rc;:G:';3tt:nc:Y.3 at.n::~:::q 
roportcil hy telctyp:~ fro"L YQ1.lr Chicago oi.uoo, I lconcl:ur.~-1 that 
a QOOSibl:-3 d.)sero.cticn o:f ju3tic~ r:ay be un:lcr r.w.y in that it q'?P3~"'rs 
·~1at infon:a:'cion mlating to t.T:lc O>li rr:.ttW.r I<\:W bo pn3scd en to 
mauti1orlzcu l~'lrti.'33. 1\CCX)rdingly, I I ro~::rt:ed tho mi to plac-~ 
!-:ncco Lb' urco tn2::r t?urvoi.l.l<:mre h3']it'1-rrl.ng oo:)ci:il.-e m ,Jtm-3 19 or 
20, 1976. 

It is h~:.y rc,rv:)ctot.l. that your ago:a-t::; cooC::uct tlrl.s pr.::!lir.;J.J'lilxy 
surv<Jill;mco und oth3r inv.}:;tis·::ttiCL"'l c1~;ua .:;p;;xcp:d.,·:d:c. 



'! .--J 
I'\~ 

•• .. 

'1'itJ.8 .\.~.::. marked "Cha.nged n to :r.cfl.eG'L t.he: add.i tion 
cf t:h·~ cba.::r:.ct.:.;x-; Ot,:::.·t:.:·uG·t1on of C:r.i:ni:n.C~1 Ir.tv~~st::i.gO:ti.ons (OCI) • 
'fit1·~ pl·evioJJsly cur:cied as t:Jl~l.:IES ECO COLI, aka; H.OCCO Co 
DE g;.,n.co, l I< ... oo. r; oo: cr-n:c.f4Go. If 

p ·-
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One (1) handwritten note prepared by NORMAN TRESSLER, 
· co~plaince Officer, UoS. Department of Labor, Chicago, 
on June 16, 1976, ~·Tith instructions· from L.l-:--:--------------1 

I I, U.S. Departm~nt. of Labor, Chicago, re prepara-
tion of summary memorandum and "significant case summary". 

One (1) xeroxed copy of a summary memm:andum and 
11 significant case summary'' which was allegedly mailed to the 
Wheaton, Illinois residence of ROCCO C. DE MARCO, Regional 
Director,. U.S. Department of Labor, Chicago. 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

For information of the Bureau, it is noted the 
investigative period has been extended, however, this case 
has been maintained in a current status throuqh active 
investigation by the Chicago Division, including summary 
telettpes to the Bureau setting forth the latest developments 
in the case. 

In addition numerous attempts during the investigative 
to obtain a prosecutive opinion from AIC, I I 

~--,L-~C~h~i~cago Strike Force, USA's Office, Chic~go, disclosed 
~-~was unavailable for comment due to official 

By separate communication. dated 8/9/76, the Bureau 
\'las furnished a Letterhead Memorandum (LI·H·1) concerning ROCCO 
c. DE ~~RCO, Regional Director, u.s. Department of Labor. 
Chicago, Illinois, and his administrative aid, I I ~ 
I l The information set forth in the LHM was furnished ·. 
on a highly confidential bqsis by~-~~~---~~----------~ 
I L U.S. Department of Labor, Chicago, 
during the course of captioned investigation. 
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AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. 1. Will maintain contact 

4'1 

with AIC,I l ChiCago Strike Force, USI~'s Office, 
Chicago, Illinois, concerning further interviews of u.s. 
Department of Labor personnelr specifically ROCCO c. DE ~iliRCO, 
Regional Director, U.Se Department of Labor, Chicago. 
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;;;~;~RJ ;;:~~ES ll RNMENT t· 
Assoc. Oir. :·-

Dep. AD Adnj,­

Dep. AD lnv.'~ Memorandum Asst. Dir.: J, 

I .. · 
: ..... I --------.)~;J~ 

FROM : L. E • Rhyner ~ /,· 
v:?£y 
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b7C 

DATE: 11/29/76 

1 - ,I r.:::----=-=====-____. 1 - lV!r. Ingram 
1 - Mr. Rhyne 
1 - Mr. Gladden 
1 - Mr. Fehl 
1 -._I ____ _, 

Adm.Sorv~ 
Ext. Affairs 

Fin. & Per 

Gen. lnv. 

!dent. ( 
tr.specHon _ , 

lntell. __ 

Laboratory_ 

Legal Coun._ 

Plan. & Eva I.­
Rec.Mgnt._ 

Spec.lnv._ 
Training __ 

SUBJECT: JAMES EC,A~OL~' AKA 
Rocco C .tt.be Marco 
AN:'f:L-RA€~RilfG -
OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE 

.~ Telephone Rm. _ 

~ ~Q_"'""':' ····: 

PURPOSE: To update status of this investigation. ~ ~ 
SYNOPSIS: Pursuant to a request of the Department, a /~ 
physical surveillance (fisur) was conducted for the 
movement of Rocco De Marco, Chicago Regional Director, 
U. s. Department of Labor, from 6/19- 6/21/76. De Marco 
allegedly caused the writing of a summary concerning the 
James Eco Coli embezzlement investigation, possibly at 
the request of William J. Usery, Jr., Secretary of Labor, 
following a meeting between Usery and Frank Fitzsimmon , 
President, International Brotherhood of Teamster (I 
Fisur was conducted for movement of De Marco, as r uested; 
however, no observance was made by Agents for pa ing of 
documents by De Marco. De Marco, in interviews 1/19, 22, 
& 23/76, stated Bernard De Lurie, Assistant ~ re ry of Labor, 
had asked him about the invest:tgation of "Jim Coli " When 
De Marco learned from his Assistant Area D~cctor=what this 
investigation was about, he ordered memoranda written 
concerning the Labor Department's investigation. After 
De Marco had an opportunity to talk with De Lurie, De Marco 
stated that "copiesn of the two memoranda were mailed to 
De Lurie's residence in the Washington, D. C. are~. De Marco 1 

denied furnishing documents and/or information to Coli, IBT _,?,,-· J 
officials, or their legal representatives. Investigation ~C/:: 
continuing. ()~~ Legal coun .... -----------

• • Adm- Scrv ........ V.--- p:~n- & !nsp .......... ---
RECOMMENDATION: None.,. For A~~mat~~0 Ext.ufair:------------~--- Rec- Mgt .... --------------

IAf ~t/J, Directer0-;,----1i).I~{J;,:~:?~- ~p~c\:.:::::=:::. 
f{l t, .[;1 ..J Assoc. ·-_----- I~"SH~~.:r"-""""-----· Training ................. \S. 

~~ ~:;·. :~ ~;~~~:~~~~~~~~:~ ln~j;--··:: .... P)'j _ tf( f t: ~ --/3 
~; .. 3(} / 1:' -- • .:> 

DETAILS: The Criminal Division of the Department requested 
i . ·•' .. - ~ 

-1....._,)1 - ;VI:.:_~ 

(7) 1\ G n 0 /6 i
HBG: jr~ ~ CONTINUED r OVEJ 

;::: 5 / (.ty -
JAN 3 'l 19774B~y~ U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll·S~vings .o..----------1 
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fisur be conducted by the FBI for the movement of Rocco 
De :Marco upon his return to Chicago on 6/19/76 from 
New Mexico. Strike Force Attorney! I head of an 
investigation of James Eco Coli, Secretary-Treasurer of 
Local 727, IBT Chicago, had received information De Marco 
ordered a subordinate to write a summary of the Coli 
investigation to include Government evidentiary material 
obtained. One copy of the report was to be placed on 
De Marco's desk in a sealed envelope while a second copy 
was to be mailed to De Marco's residence in Wheaton, 
Illinois. I lalso received information the order for 
the writing of the summary came from William J. Usery, Jr., 
Secretary of Labor, following a meeting between Usery and 
Frank Fitzsimmons, President, IBT, at Las Vegas, Nevada. 
This occurred at the time Usery received criticism by 
several congressional members for Usery's activities at 
the IBT convention held in Las Vegas which they deemed to 
be over friendly. 

Upon De Marco's arrival at O'Hare Field, Chicago, 
our Chica o office commenced fisur of De Marco 

New Mexico. The fisur continued, as 
~r-e_q_u_e_s_t~e~-t~h-r_o_u_g~h~/21/76, with no observance by the Agents 
of De Marco passing any documents to a third party. 

In-depth interviews of D~ Marco were conducted 
on 11/19, 22, and 23/76. De Marco recalled he attended a 
policy and planning convention in Santa Fe, New Mexico, 
in June, 1976. Assistant Secretary of Labor Bernard De Lurie, 
also attended this convention, believed to have traveled 
there from the Las Vegas IBT convention which had taken 
place a few days earlier. De Lurie, in a conve:rsation with 
De Marco, inquired relative to the Labor Department's 
investigation of "Jim Coli .. " De Marco subsequently learned 
from his De Lurie's 
reference to "Jim Coli" referred to the embezzlement 
investigation of James Eco Coli, De Marco told De Lurie he 
would "get back with him" on the matter and instructed 
Myers to have a "Summary Memorandum" and "Significant Case 
Summary" prepared on the Coli case. According to De Marco, 

-2- CONTINUED - OVER 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
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Memo Rhyne to I 
RE: JAMES ECO COLI 

it was at I I suggestion a copy should be forwarded to 
De Marco's residence, and, De Marco agreed because he 
anticipated official travel the following week. He could 
n0t recall receiving the summary at his residence, but, 
after talking telephonically with De Lurie, learned 11copies11 

of the two memoranda were mailed to De Lurie's residence in 
the Washington, D. c. area. De Marco could not furnish an 
explanation as to the whereabouts of the original memoranda 
and had instituted a search of his office records for them. 

De Marco denied furnishing documents and/or 
infonmation to Coli, IBT officials, or their legal 
representatives. 

~A=t~=S~t:r~i~k~e~F~o~r~c~e~A~t~t~o:r~n~e~v~l~------~l:r~e~g~uest, Chicago 
will seekl !through 
issuance of a subpoena duces tecum and will interview 

I L 

-3-
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On 2/13/92, I I furnished SA I c==J with the following 1nformation: ~----------------~ 

On that same date, there was a meeting, ip Washington, 
D.C., a the WASHINGTON COURT HOTEL. The meeting was called by 
BILL us Y, a Washington, D.C. labor consultant who was form~ 

.. Secretar of the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABO • USERY was 
hired by District Ho.1-MEBA/HMU President GENE DE FRIES to 
mediate with the employer steamship companies, with the intention 
that the companies will side with DE FRIES~ over dissident 
Licensed Division Chairman GORDON WARD. 

USERY is a 11 pet 11 of DE FRIES. 

DE FRilm is also manipulating the stejship c~mpjny 
attorneys to his own end. ~~r---------~r-----~land are 
"in DE FRIES' back pocket." \ 

~ 
FBI - WASH. FIELD OFFICE ~ 
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U. S. !JF.P:\RTMENT OF LABOR 

L/.BOP..·¥Ai-lAGEME'Nl' SERVICES ADM!NISirtATlON 
2:\0 South rJenrhQrn Street 

Chicago, Jllinoi~; • 606.04 ... 

•... :w.·:).·t.~ :. t'. . .. ... . . .• ... · ... ~ ·~ . . . 
i _. 

.... 

l'I.II'. Peter Vall' a, Attp;rney.;.,in .Oharge 
Chicago Strike Force · 
U. S. De:!.Jal~m~nt of Jl:tstice 
219 South Dearbol,n sti·eet 
Cliicago .• Illinois 60604 

Deru.· 1-f!'. V a.ira.: 

' . 

: . 
·:.,:;.- i,, : ,~-: · . .. ~ ...... ·· . 

_ . .,·.. . :. ....... 
I • 
! -. ~~ " . 
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T1.1is is in rer·ly to your letter of July 7, 1976 concern:i.ng 
inquiries on the .i·ames E. Coli case. .., . 

I hE.we conferred wi ~h ~1 tr..is m~tter and th~ Gh.i. ca.go 
Ju:ea Office Adlni.nistrator, _... 1'1hO will advise ~rou of any 
intenral or extern~~·s etc. relating to the Coli ~~ase 
received by H>t..C:Ul. _...wlll a.lso confer with his staff and 
i.rnpret1S on them tlle importance of this mattel' in. f::Uch an j_rr.po:rte.nt 
prosecutive ac·iiion case. : 

I via.S not ai·T3.l'e that a Congressional il'lquiJ.-y was mac.te by 
Congressman Al111unzio a9out the Coli case and would apprecia~e it 
if you 1·rould also advise me of e;ny inquir·ies received by the 
Department of ~rust~ce regarding this or My other criminal case 
·that LMSA ha::~ in a prosecu.tive status ill your jurisc;iction so 
that l·re can be mutue.lly !mowledgea.ble of a.w- interests att.enlpting 

I 

to gain such information. 

I idsh you every continued success in your \<TOrk. I s.m, 

CHICACiO lU!iHOl~AL OF~ICE 

. ; 
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• • U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

LAUOR-MANAGEM ENT SERViCES ADMINISTRA TJON 
2~0 .SOUTII 1>£.\RUORN STREET :.. 7TII Fl.OOR 
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Date ~tUG 12 1976 ' 'CJIJCAGg, IlliNOIS 6000-t · 

.To 

From 

Subject 

. . 
Mr. ·Peter Fe Viara, Attqrney· in C~ge 
Chicagp~rike Force : . 

··John ~t~ .. -P,.e~y, AA 
Chicagd;irea Office 
Inqui~ies on BehSlf ·or James ·Eco Coli 
Teamsters Local 7~ 
Case No. 50-~3250 1111111 

~suant to your letter 'of July 7, 1976, to Rocco c. DeMarco, Regional . 

Adndnistrato;, requesti_ng information regarding any· inquiries on behalf of, 

or pertaining to, James ·Eco Coli, the following action has been in~tiated: 

Item L: A search of the Chicago Area Office files and correspondence 
has been conducted 'Hith negative results. . . . 

Item 2: The Str~te Force Coordinator has been contacted and it 'was 
learned that no inquiries have been made on behalf of James 
Eco Coli £or the period of April 1, 1976 to the present time. 

Item 3: If any inquiries or correspondence is received pertaining to 
·subject matter, your office will be promptly notified. 

-

., 

co: 

'WK:lsa 
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